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ABSTRACT 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 
The main aim of this report is to inform the House of the issues relating to the 
2006 EC Budget. The report scrutinises the Preliminary Draft Budget which was 
presented by the European Commission earlier this year. The report is published 
in advance of the Budget Council’s First Reading of the Preliminary Draft Budget 
on 15 July 2005. The 2006 EC Budget is significant for the following reasons: 
 
• It is the final Budget to be negotiated under the current seven year Financial 

Perspective period; 
• It is being negotiated at the same time as European leaders seek agreement on 

the next Financial Perspective which will cover the period from 2007 to 2013. 
 
In addition, negotiations on the 2006 EC Budget will be chaired by the 
Government, as part of the UK Presidency of the European Union. 
 
The Government has outlined four priorities for the 2006 EC Budget: 
• to ensure overall budget discipline; 

• to ensure realistic forecasts for Common Agricultural Policy (CAP) and 
Structural Fund payments; 

• to scrutinise the financing of external actions (including external relations, 
development assistance to non-EU countries and humanitarian aid); 

• to achieve savings in administration costs. 
 
Broadly, we agree with the Government’s position. We support the Government in 
its efforts to secure reform of the CAP. We are pleased that the Government is 
keen to ensure spending is assessed for the value that it adds, and that expenditure 
remains below the Financial Perspective ceiling levels. 
 
A second function of this report is to relate to the House our discussions with the 
Minister on the next Financial Perspective. We were particularly concerned to 
raise issues regarding the Financial Perspective with him as a follow-up to our 
recent report on the subject. The Minister told us that the UK rebate is not up for 
negotiation, except as part of a broader discussion of all aspects of the Budget. 
 
We agree with the Minister that, in the context of an inadequately reformed 
Common Agricultural Policy, the UK rebate should remain. We also believe that 
the Government should only be prepared to negotiate if  real reform of the Budget 
is on the table. 
 





 

The 2006 EC Budget 

CHAPTER 1: THE 2006 EC BUDGET IN CONTEXT 

Purpose and timing of the report 

1. The aim of this report is to inform the House of issues relating to the 2006 
General Budget of the European Communities (EC), and to scrutinise the 
Government’s position before the Commission’s Preliminary Draft Budget is 
considered at the Budget Council on 15 July 2005. 

2. It is worth stressing that the 2006 Budget merely provides the budgetary 
provision for policies already agreed during negotiations on the current seven 
year financial package known as the Financial Perspective (2000–2006). 
However, as the 2006 Budget is the last to be agreed under this Financial 
Perspective, negotiations will take place at the same time as negotiations on 
the next Financial Perspective which will run from 2007 to 2013. This report 
also discusses some of the contentious issues that have arisen during these 
negotiations, particularly the Common Agricultural Policy, Structural Funds 
and the UK rebate. The Committee published a report in the last session on 
the Financial Perspective1. The conclusions are reprinted at Appendix 2. 

3. The Preliminary Draft Budget sets out the Commission’s proposal for EC 
expenditure in 2006. It represents the first stage in the annual budget process 
and provides the basis for subsequent negotiations between the Council and 
the European Parliament. 

4. This is the third consecutive year that Sub-Committee A (Economic and 
Financial Affairs, and International Trade) has scrutinised the EC Budget by 
publishing a short report on the basis of oral evidence from the Government, 
before the First Reading of the Budget in the Council. The Committee 
decided in the last Parliament that taking evidence from the Government at 
such an early stage in the budgetary process was the most effective way in 
which we could fulfil our parliamentary obligation to scrutinise proposed EU 
legislation, and ensure greater accountability and transparency2. We make 
this report to the House for information. 

Annual Budgetary Procedure 

5. The present annual budgetary procedure is set out in Article 272 of the EC 
Treaty, which stipulates the sequence of stages and the time limits which 
must be respected by the two arms of the ‘budgetary authority’: the Council 
of Ministers (acting by qualified majority) and the European Parliament, 
which together establish the annual budget. 

 

 

                                                                                                                                     
1  Future Financing of the European Union (6th Report, Session 2004 – 05, HL 62) 
2  Review of Scrutiny of European Legislation (1st Report, Session 2002-03, HL 15) 
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BOX 1 

Stages of the annual EC Budget procedure 

• The Commission draws up a Preliminary Draft Budget (PDB) in May; 

• The Council conducts its first reading of the PDB in July and establishes 
a Draft Budget; 

• The European Parliament conducts its first reading in October on the 
basis of the Council’s Draft Budget; 

• In November, the Council conducts a second reading on the Draft 
Budget to consider any amendments or proposed modifications by the 
European Parliament; and  

• In December the European Parliament reviews the Council’s proposals 
and adopts the Budget. 

The Council’s Second Reading 

6. The Council conducts its second reading in early November, after a 
conciliation meeting with a delegation from the European Parliament. The 
Draft Budget is amended in the light of the European Parliament’s 
amendments (for non–compulsory expenditure) or proposed modifications 
(for compulsory expenditure). As a general rule, the Council’s decisions on 
second reading determine the final amount of compulsory expenditure. 
Unless the entire Budget is subsequently rejected by the European 
Parliament, the Council has the ‘last word’ on this category of expenditure. 
The Draft Budget as amended is then returned to the European Parliament. 

The European Parliament’s Second Reading and the adoption of the Budget 

7. In December the European Parliament reviews non–compulsory 
expenditure3, for which it can accept or refuse the Council’s proposals. The 
President of the European Parliament then declares the Budget adopted and 
it can be implemented. 

8. Under the present budgetary procedure, the Council has the final say on 
‘compulsory expenditure’. This is spending that is a direct result of Treaty 
application or of acts adopted on the basis of the Treaties. In practice this 
mainly means spending on agriculture.  

9. The European Parliament has the final say on all other categories of 
spending, defined as ‘non-compulsory’ expenditure. Non-compulsory 
expenditure includes spending on regional policy, research policy and energy 
policy.  

Activity Based Budgeting 

10. This is the second budget to be presented in Activity Based Budgeting 
format. Activity-Based Budgeting seeks to tie budgetary resources to clear 
policy objectives with appropriate performance indicators and evaluation 
measures. As we have noted in earlier reports, we continue to support 
Activity-Based Budgeting. 

                                                                                                                                     
3 A full glossary of terms can be found in Appendix 3 
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Individual Spending Programmes 

11. Spending in the annual EC Budget is normally divided into seven categories: 

1. Agriculture; 

2. Structural operations; 

3. Internal policies; 

4. External action; 

5. Administration; 

6. Reserves; and 

7. Pre-Accession Aid. 

12. Exceptionally, the 2004, 2005 and 2006 EC Budgets include an eighth 
category of expenditure: ‘Compensation’. This money is allocated to new 
Member States to ensure that they are net recipients of the EC Budget in the 
first years of their EU membership. According to the Government, all of the 
new Members States, apart from Cyprus, are net beneficiaries from the EC 
Budget (Q 40)4. 

The Financial Perspective 

13. The annual EC Budget is only one element of how European spending levels 
are determined. As noted above, expenditure priorities and levels are largely 
pre-determined by the multi-annual Financial Perspective agreement 
between the European Council, the Commission and the European 
Parliament. 

14. The Financial Perspective sets both a ceiling for total EC expenditure, 
defined in terms of a percentage of EU Gross National Income (GNI), as 
well as annual ceilings for each of the eight expenditure categories. This 
agreement provides the financial framework for the EC over a period of 
seven years. The Financial Perspective governing this Budget covers the 
seven years to 2006, meaning that the 2006 EC Budget is the final one to be 
negotiated under the current Financial Perspective.  

15. In the last Parliament, we published an in-depth report on the next Financial 
Perspective which will provide the framework for expenditure between 2007 
and 2013.  A significant proportion of our evidence session with Ivan Lewis 
MP, the Economic Secretary to the Treasury was a discussion of the 
Financial Perspective rather than of the Budget. In this report, chapter 2 
deals with the 2006 Budget, whilst chapter 3 deals with the exchange of 
views on the multi-annual agreement, and particularly on the British 
abatement. 

Resources for the 2006 EC Budget 

16. The money for the annual EC Budget has four main sources, collectively 
known as ‘Own Resources’; these are: 

                                                                                                                                     
4 Based on the Commission’s proposal for future financing and the current Own Resources arrangements, 

HM Treasury calculates that Cyprus will be a net contributor to the budget from 2007. Net contributions 
arise because of the relative wealth and economic activity of a country, which determine its gross 
contribution and its eligibility for Structural and Cohesion Funds, combined with the profile of its 
anticipated receipts from internal policies and agriculture. 
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• Customs duties; 

• Agricultural levies, including sugar levies; 

• A notional rate of 1% VAT applied to a range of goods and services in all 
Member States; and 

• Contributions from Member States based on a proportion of their GNI. 

17. Under Article 269 of the EC Treaty, the Council, acting unanimously, lays 
down the provisions governing the EC’s Own Resources. A maximum level 
for Own Resources of 1.27% EU Gross National Product (GNP) was set in 
1988. This has subsequently been changed to 1.24% of EU GNI. This 
change merely reflects the preference for using GNI as a statistical tool, and 
does not represent a change in the level of the ceiling. 

The role of scrutiny 

18. Although for the most part the annual EC Budget is determined by policies 
previously agreed as part of the Financial Perspective, scrutiny of the annual 
EC Budget remains an important means of making the process more 
transparent. We appreciate the Government’s effort to assist us in our 
scrutiny of the annual Budget.  

19. This report is the European Union Select Committee’s main contribution to 
the scrutiny of the EC Budget. However, as part of our regular scrutiny role, 
we will return to consider the Budget before it is adopted. We will also 
consider any Preliminary Draft Amending Budget presented by the 
Commission. 
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CHAPTER 2: THE 2006 EC BUDGET 

20. The Budget makes a distinction between appropriations for commitments 
and appropriations for payments. 

BOX 2 

Commitment and payment appropriations 

• Commitment appropriations are the total cost of legal obligations which 
can be entered into during the current year, for activities which will lead 
to payments in the current and future years. 

• Payment appropriations are actual transfers of cash from the Community 
Budget to creditors during the current year, resulting from commitments 
made in the current or previous years. 

Total commitment appropriations 

21. As Table 1 shows, the Commission’s Preliminary Draft Budget (PDB) 
envisages a total of €121.27 billion for commitment appropriations. This 
represents an increase of €4.72 billion or 4% over the 2005 Budget. 
However, this leaves a margin of €2.42 billion below the Financial 
Perspective ceiling.  

Total payment appropriations 

22. Table 2 indicates a proposed total of €112.55 billion for payment 
appropriations. This represents an increase of €6.25 billion, or 5.9% over the 
2005 Budget. However, the level of payment appropriations is still €6.74 
billion below the Financial Perspective ceiling. 

Total level of expenditure 

23. The proposed level of total payments for the 2006 EC Budget is equivalent 
to 1.02% of EU GNI. Although this is higher than in the 2005 Budget where 
the level was 1.00% EU GNI, it is still significantly below the ceiling of 
1.24% GNI set by the Own Resources Decision5. 

24. We note with approval that the proposed total levels of expenditure in 
the 2006 Preliminary Draft Budget are significantly lower than the 
agreed ceiling of 1.24% of EU Gross National Income. 

Notable increases under specific expenditure headings  

25. The largest increases in expenditure are under Heading 2 (Structural 
Operations). Although there remains a €62 million margin for commitments 
below the Financial Perspective ceiling, the PDB includes provision for an 
extra €2.13 billion in commitments and €3.24 billion in payments. These 
represent increases of 2.0% and 10.0% respectively. 

26. There are also substantial increases under Heading 1 (Agriculture). The 
Commission proposes €51.41 billion in commitments and €51.35 billion in 

                                                                                                                                     
5  The Own Resources Decision lays down four sources of Community revenue or “own resources”. See 

Appendix 3 for Glossary. 
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payments representing increases of €1.74 billion (3.5%) and €2.24 billion 
(4.6%) respectively. 

TABLE 1 

Budget 2005 and PDB 2006 
Appropriations for Commitments (in € million) 

Heading 2005 Budget6 2006 PDB Change 05/06 

1. Agriculture 49,676 51,412 3.5% 

1a. CAP 42,835 43,641 1.9% 

1b. Rural Development 6,841 7,771 13.6% 

2. Structural Operations 42,423 44,555 5.0% 

 - Structural Funds7 37,292 38,523 3.3% 

 - Cohesion Fund 5,132 6,032 17.5% 

3. Internal Policies 9,052 9,218 1.8% 

4. External Actions 5,219 5,393 3.3% 

5. Administration 6,351 6,683 5.2% 

6. Reserves 446 458 2.7% 

 - Emergency Aid Reserve 223 229 2.7% 

 - Loan Guarantee Reserve 223 229 2.7% 

7. Pre-accession Strategy 2,081 2,481 19.2% 

 - SAPARD 250 300 19.9% 

 - ISPA 526 585 11.3% 

 - PHARE 899 977 8.7% 

- Turkey 286 480 67.5% 

 - Economic Development of 
Turkish Cypriot Community 

120 139 15.7% 

8. Compensations 1,305 1,074 -17.7% 

TOTAL8 116,554 121,273 4.0% 

Financial Perspective ceiling 119,419 123,515  

Margin9 3,040 2,422  

 

Source: Unnumbered Explanatory Memorandum dated 1 June 2005, HM Treasury. 

 

                                                                                                                                     
6  Includes Amending Budget no 1 
7 For a definition of Structural Funds, see glossary 
8  Due to rounding, the sum of the lines may not equal the total 
9  The ceiling for Heading 5 for 2005 includes €175m for staff contributions to the pension scheme, in 

accordance with footnote 1 of the financial perspective as adjusted for 2005. The ceiling for Heading 5 for 
2006 includes €180m for staff contributions to the pension scheme, in accordance with footnote 1 of the 
financial perspective as adjusted for 2006. 
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TABLE 2 

Budget 2005 and PDB 2006 
Appropriations for Payments (in € million) 

Heading 2005 Budget10 2006 PDB Change 05/06 

1. Agriculture 49,115 51,353 4.6% 

1a. CAP 42,835 43,641 1.9% 

1b. Rural Development 6,279 7,711 22.8% 

2. Structural Operations 32,396 35,640 10.0% 

 - Structural Funds11 29,391 32,134 9.3% 

 - Cohesion Fund 3,006 3,506 16.6% 

3. Internal Policies 7,924 8,836 11.5% 

4. External Actions 5,476 5,357 -2.2% 

5. Administration 6,351 6,683 5.2% 

6. Reserves 446 458 2.7% 

 - Emergency Aid Reserve 223 229 2.7% 

 - Loan Guarantee Reserve 223 229 2.7% 

7. Pre-accession Strategy 3,287 3,152 -4.1% 

 - SAPARD 579 660 14.0% 

 - ISPA 704 855 21.5% 

 - PHARE 1,655 1,290 -22.0% 

- Turkey 323 291 -9.8% 

 - Economic Development of 
Turkish Cypriot Community 

27 56 106.8% 

8. Compensations 1,305 1,074 -17.7% 

TOTAL12 106,300 112,552 5.9% 

Financial Perspective ceiling 114,060 119,112  

Margin13 7,935 6,740  

 

Source: Unnumbered Explanatory Memorandum dated 1 June 2005, HM Treasury 

                                                                                                                                     
10  Includes Amending Budget no 1 
11 For a definition of Structural Funds, see glossary 
12  Due to rounding, the sum of the lines may not equal the total 
13  The ceiling for Heading 5 for 2005 includes €175m for staff contributions to the pension scheme, in 

accordance with footnote 1 of the financial perspective as adjusted for 2005. The ceiling for Heading 5 for 
2006 includes €180m for staff contributions to the pension scheme, in accordance with footnote 1 of the 
financial perspective as adjusted for 2006. 



14 THE 2006 EC BUDGET 

The Government’s priorities for the 2006 Budget 

27. The Government will chair the negotiations on the Budget as part of the UK 
Presidency of the European Union during the second half of 2005. In his 
written memorandum to the Committee, Ivan Lewis MP, the Economic 
Secretary to the Treasury, pointed out that the Government must be careful 
to ensure that the Presidency is even handed, both in seeking agreement to a 
Council package and in its negotiations with the European Parliament. 
Furthermore, he was clear that the Government should take care to avoid 
being seen attempting to advance its own policy agenda. He identified a 
number of issues on which the Government is keen to secure agreement as 
part of the UK Presidency: 

• Ensuring that spending delivers genuine value for money; 

• Controlling growth in the Budget; 

• Making efficient use of resources; 

• Preventing a budget surplus by ensuring that global appropriations for 
payments are based on realistic implementation forecasts; 

• Fully factoring Activity Based Budgeting into the Budgetary process; and 

• Rigorously scrutinising all areas of expenditure. 

28. The Economic Secretary identified four further Government priorities: 
“overall budget discipline, so staying within the Perspective ceilings; realistic 
forecasts for CAP spending and Structural Fund payments, ensuring 
appropriations reflect genuine needs and implementation capacity; financing 
of external actions, including Iraq and Tsunami reconstruction within 
ceilings; and savings in administration costs” (Q 19). 

Overall budget discipline 

29. The Minister reinforced the Government’s desire to ensure that expenditure 
is kept below the agreed ceilings. In our report on the future financing of the 
EU, we argued that Financial Perspective ceilings should be treated as 
ceilings and not as targets. We support the Government’s desire to 
ensure that expenditure remains below the ceiling levels. 

Realistic forecasts for CAP Spending and Structural Fund payments 

30. The Commission proposes total agricultural spending increases of €1.74 
billion or 3.5% in commitments and €2.24 billion or 4.6% in payments 
resulting in proposed expenditure of €51.41 billion (commitments) and 
€51.35 billion (payments). This leaves a margin below the Financial 
Perspectives ceiling of €1.21 billion for commitments. 

31. Agricultural expenditure is split between spending on the CAP (Heading 1a), 
and expenditure on rural development (Heading 1b). There are proposed 
increases in both commitment and payment appropriations under Heading 
1a (CAP) of €0.81 billion or 1.9%. The Government writes that “a key 
factor accounting for the change in commitment appropriations is an 
increase in direct aids of €1.6 billion, mainly due to the reform of the dairy 
sector and the further phasing in of direct aids in the new Member States. 
This is offset by a reduction in appropriations for interventions on the 
agricultural markets of €0.8 billion” (p 2). 
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32. There are also increases under Heading 1b (rural development) of 13.6% in 
Commitments and 22.8% in payments mainly as a result of the transfer of 
direct aids from the CAP to rural development. 

33. In his evidence to us, the Minister stated that the wanted to ensure that these 
figures were realistic in order to avoid a budget surplus. We support the 
Government’s desire to ensure that these appropriation figures for 
agriculture are realistic as this will help to avoid a budget surplus. 

34. Furthermore, whilst we are happy that the proposed level of 
expenditure is significantly below the ceiling set by the Financial 
Perspective, we continue to believe that it is vital that the EU 
continues and expands reforms of the CAP and we support the 
Government in seeking such reforms. 

35. Under Heading 2 (Structural operations), the Commission’s proposal 
represents significant increases of 5% or €44.56 billion for commitments and 
10% or €35.64 for payments. The Commission explains the majority of these 
increases as the result of the Copenhagen Agreement. This agreement 
provided for increases in Structural Fund payments to new Member States. 
Again, we support the Government’s desire to ensure the figures for 
Structural Funds appropriations are realistic. We continue to believe 
that Structural Funds should be concentrated on the ten new Member 
States plus Greece, Portugal and the two applicant countries 
Romania and Bulgaria. We support the Government in its attempts to 
persuade others of the benefits of this position. 

36. We were concerned, however, by the Minister’s suggestion that the 
proposals under Heading 2 are “inconsistent with what we are seeking 
to achieve from 2007 onwards” (Q 31). The Government should seek 
to ensure that Structural Funds are directed towards those areas 
where they can add the most value. 

Financing of external actions 

37. An increase in commitment appropriations of 3.3% or €174 million has 
taken the proposed level above the Financial Perspectives ceiling by €124 
million. This is not the first time that the Commission’s proposals under this 
heading have exceeded the ceiling, however, on this occasion the 
Commission explains the level of commitments as necessary to fund 
reconstruction in areas affected by the Asian tsunami. Some €180 million in 
commitments have been earmarked for this reconstruction. The Commission 
proposes to mobilise the Flexibility Instrument14 to cover the shortfall. 

38. The Minister, in his evidence to us, argued that “the EU Budget needs to 
add value to the activities of nation states, to the United Nations and to 
NATO.  This is a question that one needs to ask:  is the EU developing its 
own infrastructure for the sake of it, to demonstrate that it is a serious player; 
or is the EU really developing its budget in particular areas because that 
budget has the capacity to add tremendous value?” (Q 21). 

                                                                                                                                     
14 Flexibility Instrument – special provision under the Inter-Institutional Agreement which allows up to 

€200m in extraordinary expenditure above the FP ceilings in a given budget year. Any portion of the 
Flexibility Instrument not used in one year may be rolled forwards for up to two subsequent years. 
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39. We note with approval the Government’s approach to scrutinising 
external actions and trust that the Government will ensure that 
spending is rigorously assessed for the value it adds. 

40. In our reports on the 2004 and 2005 Budgets, we argued for a reduction in 
EC spending on middle-income countries such as the Balkans, coupled with 
a focusing of external action expenditure on more needy countries. The 2006 
proposals from the Commission include a €21 million increase for relations 
with eastern Europe, Caucasus and central Asian republics and a €40 million 
increase for relations with the Middle East and the southern Mediterranean. 
We continue to support the idea of a greater poverty focus for EC 
spending on external actions, and we urge the Government to seek 
support for this among other Member States. However, we continue 
to believe that the EU plays an important role in maintaining stability 
in the Middle East and the Balkans. Expenditure on external actions 
should reflect this. 

Savings in administration costs 

41. Under Heading 5 (Administration), the Commission proposes increases of 
€0.33 billion or 5.2% to €6.68 billion. This leaves a margin of €25 million 
below the Financial Perspectives ceiling. The increase is to provide an 
additional 700 posts in 2006 to accommodate the impact of enlargement. 
The additional resources will go towards the development of internal policies 
and language services. 

42. Whilst we appreciate that the enlargement of the European Union is 
bound to necessitate further staffing, particularly in the provision of 
such services as translation, we share the Economic Secretary’s 
concern over these increases. We share his view that there “will be a 
significant proportion of administration which is actually not being 
spent very smartly” (Q 28) and call on the Government to ensure that 
expenditure on administration is subject to the highest degree of 
scrutiny. 

The Lisbon Agenda – The strategy for growth and jobs15 

43. Further to these four priorities, the Minister was keen to reaffirm the UK 
Government’s commitment to the Lisbon Agenda, declaring that “we were 
the prime movers of Lisbon” (Q 19). The Minister also indicated that 
concerns had previously been raised with him over cuts in appropriations for 
“competitiveness and young people” (Q 20) which would seem to contradict 
the aims of the Lisbon Agenda.  

44. Whilst we recognise that there are questions relating to the 
effectiveness of the Lisbon Agenda, we support the Minister’s 
statement that he “will be prioritising, not cutting the very budgets 
that are meant to be supporting the pursuit of the Lisbon-related 
Agenda” (Q 20) so long as they are subject to the added value criteria. 
We hope that, in the light of this statement, the Government will 
examine the Commission’s proposals very closely to ensure that they 
both facilitate the Lisbon Agenda and add value beyond what could be 

                                                                                                                                     
15 Following the 2005 mid-term review of the Lisbon Agenda, the Commission published a communication, 

“Working together for growth and jobs – A new start for the Lisbon Strategy”, COM (2005) 24 
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added by Member States acting alone. We will return to this issue in 
our future inquiry on the Lisbon Agenda. 

The European Court of Auditors 

45. The Minister also addressed the fact that the European Court of Auditors 
has not approved any of the budgets in the last ten years. He praised the 
achievements of the Luxembourg Presidency in this area and pointed out 
that it is a “very, very important part of our Presidency, that towards the end 
of that Presidency what we have is a clear route map through to a situation 
where we can get this unacceptable failure to achieve audited accounts sorted 
out” (Q 23). We agree that this is an unacceptable state of affairs. 

46. We support the Government’s desire to focus on the European Court 
of Auditors’  refusal to sign off a Budget in the last ten years. 

Other spending categories 

Internal Policies (Heading 3) 

47. The Commission proposes commitments of €9.22 billion and payments of 
€8.84 billion representing increases of €166 million or 1.8% and €912 or 
11.5% respectively. However these increases still leave a margin of €167 
below the Financial Perspectives ceiling. In part, the increases result from the 
allocation of additional resources allocated to programmes as a result of the 
priorities identified in the 2006 Annual Policy Strategy. These include: 

• €238 million for the 6th Framework Programme for Research; 

• €60 million for energy and transport; 

• €22.7 million for Health and Consumer protection. 

48. The Government should fully assess these proposed increases to 
ensure that they add value beyond the value that a Member State 
could achieve on its own. 

Pre-accession strategy (Heading 7) 

49. The Commission proposes commitments of €2.48 billion and payments of 
€3.15 billion.  These represent an increase of €0.4 billion, or 19.2% for 
commitments, and a decrease of €0.14 billion, or 4.1% for payments. This 
leaves a margin for commitments of €1.09 billion below the ceiling. The 
margin is so large because no further commitments can be made to newly 
acceded Member States from this Heading. 

50. Noteworthy changes in commitment levels relative to 2005 include: a 10% 
increase to funding for Romania and Bulgaria to a total of €1.65 billion; an 
increase of €200 million for Turkey, taking the total to €500 million; an 
increase of €35 million for Croatia, taking the total to €140 million.  The 
comparatively high level of payments is explained by the ongoing 
implementation of outstanding commitments to former accession countries 
from the SAPARD and ISPA programmes, although the decrease relative to 
2005 owes to the completion of the PHARE16 programme in the new 
Member States. 

                                                                                                                                     
16 See Glossary for explanation of acronyms 
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CHAPTER 3: THE FINANCIAL PERSPECTIVE AND THE UK 
ABATEMENT 

The Financial Perspective 

51. The Financial Perspective is the seven year package which sets the ceilings 
for expenditure under each of the budget headings. As mentioned above, the 
2006 Budget is the final one to be negotiated under the current Financial 
Perspective. One of the results of this is that the Budget negotiations are 
taking place at the same time as the attempts by European leaders to secure 
agreement to the next Financial Perspective which will set the framework for 
European expenditure between 2007 and 2013. 

52. Our evidence session with the Economic Secretary was held slightly before 
the June European Council meeting in Luxembourg, at which the Financial 
Perspective was discussed. According to Mr Lewis, the Government was 
hopeful that negotiations could be finalised on the Financial Perspective at 
the June meeting. The meeting, however, concluded without agreement. The 
next round of discussions on the Financial Perspective will be chaired by the 
UK Government holding the Presidency of the European Union. 

Government’s priorities 

53. Mr Lewis identified a number of the Government’s priorities for these 
discussions. He told us that “the debate about the appropriate financing of 
the European Union must be put in the context of a fit-for-purpose 
European Union – fit to face up to the challenges we are aware exist” (Q 4). 
There was, he argued, a need to take the referenda results in France and The 
Netherlands on board, as well as a need to address the “more sluggish” (Q 4) 
performance of the EU economy, particularly in the light of challenges 
presented by globalisation, China and India. 

54. We questioned Mr Lewis closely on the debate surrounding the UK 
abatement, which he sees as an example of “a distraction really from tackling 
the fundamental issues about future financing within the EU” (Q 4). He told 
us that “the UK rebate remains totally justified” and that the Government 
“are not prepared to have a false, bogus debate about the rebate”. However, 
the Government “are prepared to enter into a debate, dialogue or a 
discussion for a fit-for-purpose European Union, where everything is on the 
table” (Q 8). 

55. Although media speculation in recent weeks has implied that the argument is 
between the UK rebate and the Common Agricultural Policy, Mr Lewis 
argued that “the reality is that it is not just the CAP: it is the CAP; it is 
Structural Funds; it is a fit-for-purpose budget which reflects the EU’s 
priorities” (Q 6). 

56. We support the Government in their desire to promote the further 
reform of the Common Agricultural Policy.  
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57. As set out in our earlier report on the Financial Perspective, we also 
agree with the Government that Structural Funds should be 
concentrated on the poorest Member States17.  

58. We believe that the Government should only be prepared to negotiate 
on the rebate if real reform of the budget is on the table. As we noted 
in our report on the Financial Perspective, we urge the Government 
to seek to persuade other Member States of the logic of this position. 

                                                                                                                                     
17 The Committee argued (paragraphs 67-71 of the report on the Financial Perspective) that structural funds 

should be concentrated on the ten new Member States plus the applicant countries, Romania and Bulgaria. 
EU regional funds for the wealthiest 13 Member States should be phased out. However, Greece and 
Portugal should continue to benefit from these funds. 
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CHAPTER 4: SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS 

The 2006 EC Budget 

59. We note with approval that the proposed total levels of expenditure in the 
2006 Preliminary Draft Budget are significantly lower than the agreed ceiling 
of 1.24% of EU Gross National Income. (paragraph 24) 

60. We support the Government’s desire to ensure that expenditure remains 
below the ceiling levels. (paragraph 29) 

61. We support the Government’s desire to ensure that these appropriation 
figures for agriculture are realistic as this will help to avoid a budget surplus. 
(paragraph 33) 

62. Furthermore, whilst we are happy that the proposed level of expenditure is 
significantly below the ceiling set by the Financial Perspective, we continue 
to believe that it is vital that the EU continues and expands reforms of the 
CAP and we support the Government in seeking such reforms. 
(paragraph 34) 

63. Again, we support the Government’s desire to ensure the figures for 
Structural Funds appropriations are realistic. We continue to believe that 
Structural Funds should be concentrated on the ten new Member States plus 
Greece, Portugal and the two applicant countries Romania and Bulgaria. We 
support the Government in its attempts to persuade others of the benefits of 
this position. (paragraph 35) 

64. We were concerned, however, by the Minister’s suggestion that the proposals 
under Heading 2 are “inconsistent with what we are seeking to achieve from 
2007 onwards” (Q 31). The Government should seek to ensure that 
Structural Funds are directed towards those areas where they can add the 
most value. (paragraph 36) 

65. We note with approval the Government’s approach to scrutinising external 
actions and trust that the Government will ensure that spending is rigorously 
assessed for the value it adds. (paragraph 39) 

66. We continue to support the idea of a greater poverty focus for EC spending 
on external actions, and we urge the Government to seek support for this 
among other Member States. However, we continue to believe that the EU 
plays an important role in maintaining stability in the Middle East and the 
Balkans. Expenditure on external actions should reflect this. (paragraph 40) 

67. Whilst we appreciate that the enlargement of the European Union is bound 
to necessitate further staffing, particularly in the provision of such services as 
translation, we share the Economic Secretary’s concern over these increases. 
We share his view that there “will be a significant proportion of 
administration which is actually not being spent very smartly” (Q 28) and 
call on the Government to ensure that expenditure on administration is 
subject to the highest degree of scrutiny. (paragraph 42) 

68. Whilst we recognise that there are questions relating to the effectiveness of 
the Lisbon Agenda, we support the Minister’s statement that he “will be 
prioritising, not cutting the very budgets that are meant to be supporting the 
pursuit of the Lisbon-related Agenda” (Q 20) so long as they are subject to 
the added value criteria. We hope that, in the light of this statement, the 
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Government will examine the Commission’s proposals very closely to ensure 
that they both facilitate the Lisbon Agenda and add value beyond what could 
be added by Member States acting alone. We will return to this issue in our 
future inquiry on the Lisbon Agenda. (paragraph 44) 

69. We support the Government’s desire to focus on the European Court of 
Auditors’ refusal to sign off a Budget in the last ten years. (paragraph 46) 

70. The Government should fully assess these proposed increases to ensure that 
they add value beyond the value that a Member State could achieve on its 
own. (paragraph 48) 

The Financial Perspective and the UK Abatement 

71. We support the Government in their desire to promote the further reform of 
the Common Agricultural Policy. (paragraph 56) 

72. As set out in our earlier report on the Financial Perspective, we also agree 
with the Government that Structural Funds should be concentrated on the 
poorest Member States. (paragraph 57) 

73. We believe that the Government should only be prepared to negotiate on the 
rebate if real reform of the budget is on the table. As we noted in our report 
on the Financial Perspective, we urge the Government to seek to persuade 
other Member States of the logic of this position. (paragraph 58) 
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APPENDIX 1: SUB-COMMITTEE A (ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL 
AFFAIRS, AND INTERNATIONAL TRADE) 

Sub-Committee A 

The members of the Sub-Committee which conducted this inquiry were: 
Lord Alliance 
Lord Blackwell 
Lord Cobbold 
Lord Inglewood 
Lord Jones 
Lord Jordan 
Lord Kerr of Kinlochard 
Lord Maclennan of Rogart 
Lord Radice (Chairman) 
Lord Steinberg 

Declaration of Interests 
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Chairman, N. Brown Group plc, whose business consists of retailing through 
direct home shopping fulfilment and financial services (15 February 2005) 
100% of the issued share capital of the Anglo-Eastern Trust Limited, which 
carries on a financial business embracing lending money, trading in listed 
investments, investing in unlisted investments, and trading and investing in 
property (15 February 2005) 
62% of the issued share capital of Mazrek Limited, an R&D company based 
in Israel, specialising in fuel injection systems for diesel engines(15 February 
2005) 
35.8% of the issued share capital of N. Brown Group plc (see paragraph 
12(a) registration for details of the Company’s Business) (15 February 2005) 
50% of the issued share capital of Dane Properties Limited, a property 
investment company (15 February 2005) 
45% of the issued ordinary share capital of Affirmative Finance Limited and 
100% of the issued preferred ordinary share capital of Affirmative Finance 
Limited, which has a business of lending money (15 February 2005) 
20% of the issued share capital of Wine Cellar Limited, engaged in retailing 
through off-licences (15 February 2005) 
4.6% of the issued share capital of Global Natural Energy plc, engaged in 
petrol retailing and gas supply (15 February 2005) 
2.2% of Huntsworth plc, international public relations (15 February 2005) 
110,000 of the issued share capital of 3TP LLC, which offers diagnostic 
imaging software for cancer detection (15 February 2005) 
Director, Alliance Family Foundation Limited (15 February 2005) 
Director, The University of Manchester Foundation (15 February 2005) 
Director, The Weizmann Institute Foundation Limited (15 February 2005) 
Council Member, The British Olympic Appeal (15 February 2005) 
Trustee, The Next Century Foundation (15 February 2005) 

Lord Blackwell 
Non-executive Director Smartstream Technologies Ltd (15 February 2005) 
Non-executive Director, Slough Estates plc 
Non-executive Director, The Corporate Services Group plc 
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Non-executive Director, Standard Life Assurance 
Non-executive Director, Kinnect Holdings Ltd (subsidiary, Lloyds’ of 
London) (15 February 2005) 
Non-executive Board Member, Office of Fair Trading 
Special Advisor, KPMG Corporate Finance 
Shareholder, 4C Associates Ltd (business consultants) 
Shareholder, Obvious Solutions Ltd (communications technology) 
Joint Owner (with wife) of an apartment in SW1, let on an assured short 
hold tenancy 
Member of Council, Vote-no (15 February 2005) 
Chairman and Director of the Centre for Policy Studies (Independent ‘Think 
Tank’) 
Trustee of the Friends of the University of Pennsylvania 

Lord Cobbold 
Chairman, Lytton Enterprises Ltd (commercial exploitation of family home, 
Knebworth House, as a tourist attraction) (currently unpaid) 
Beneficial owner of part of the Knebworth Estate in Hertfordshire including 
residential properties, tenant farmland, woodlands, park and formal gardens 
Governor and President of the Development Committee, University of 
Hertfordshire 
Chairman, Knebworth Twinning Association 
Trustee, Knebworth House Education and Preservation Trust 
Chairman and Trustee, St Mary’s and St Martin’s Preservation Trust  
Chairman and Trustee, Stevenage Community Trust 
Trustee, The Pilgrim Trust 
Member and former office holder, Historic Houses Association 
Fellow of the Association of Corporate Treasurers 
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Director, Pheasant Inn (Bassenthwaite Lake) Ltd (hotel) 
Director, Carr’s Milling Industries plc (7 September 2004) 
Farmer 
Owner, Pheasant Inn (Bassenthwaite Lake) Ltd (hotel) 
Owner, Hutton-in-the-Forest Estate 
Owner, Wythop Estate (farmland including residential property in Cumbria)  
Owner Hutton-in-the-Forest (historic house open to the public) 
Court of Lancaster University 
Chairman, Reviewing Committee on the Export of Works of Art 
Friends of the Lake District (nominated by the Committee for the National 
Consultative Council) 
President, Cumbria Tourist Board (7 September 2004) 
Trustee, Calvert Trust 
Trustee, Settle-Carlisle Railway Trust 
Trustee, Whitehaven Community Trust Ltd 
Member, Historic Houses Association Finance & Policy Committee 
Trustee, Elton Estate, Cambridgeshire 
Trustee, Raby Estates, Co. Durham and Shropshire 
Trustee, Thoresby Estate, Nottinghamshire 
Member, Bar 
Member, Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors 
Fellow, Society of Antiquaries of London 
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Director, Genesis Initiative (enhances the prospects for small businesses) 
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APPENDIX 2:  CONCLUSIONS OF THE COMMITTEE REPORT ON 
THE FUTURE FINANCING OF THE EUROPEAN UNION (6TH REPORT, 
SESSION 2004-2005, HL PAPER 62) 

The EC Budget Debate in Context 

We support the conclusions of the Sapir Report and we hope that the Member 
States, in their negotiations, will draw on the arguments of that report when 
making their decisions. We welcome the clarity of the arguments, the logic with 
which those arguments are underscored, and in particular, the focus on meeting 
criteria for added value and subsidiarity for money spent at the European level.  

We believe that the current and proposed allocation of resources to agricultural 
policies is disproportionate. We also consider the agreement endorsed by the 
European Council in October 2002 to fix agricultural support payments from 
2007 to 2013 to be highly regrettable. We recommend that the Council should 
never again seek to pre-empt negotiations on the Financial Perspective in this way.  

We believe that proposals to continue funding regional development after 2006 in 
all of the current recipient Member States (with the exception of Portugal and 
Greece) are inappropriate in the face of greater need in the new Member States, as 
well as inconsistent with the principle of subsidiarity. 

While some headlines, and political debates, have focused on the size of the 
budget, our evidence suggests that it is the structure—and more fundamentally the 
purpose of the budget—which urgently needs to be reviewed. That is why in our 
view the Commission proposals represent a missed opportunity. 

The Commission needs to adapt to a world where the resources available to it as a 
percentage of GDP are in decline. No budgetary items must be sacrosanct or 
above scrutiny. It would be wise to insert into the cycle of budgetary negotiations a 
process of review, preferably conducted by an outside body, assessing the value 
added, cost-effectiveness and relevance to political priorities of every budget line. 
This review should seek to replicate, to some extent, the role of national Finance 
Ministries in querying the utility and effectiveness of existing spending. We believe 
that money spent at EU level should be able to demonstrate value added, and that 
expenditure should be subject to the same test of subsidiarity as legislation. 

We support the idea that in future the period of the Financial Perspective should 
be tied to the period of each Commission and each Parliament, lending a greater 
degree of democratic accountability to the institutions which are responsible for 
the agreement and implementation of the financial package. We would support 
not more than five years for each financial package, which could be allied to the 
institutional cycles. In practice some degree of overlap between an existing 
financial package and a new Commission and Parliament would be necessary. But 
we would recommend avoiding the current situation where a Commission can 
hold office for five years and be bound by a previously agreed financing package 
for all of those five years. 

We do not believe that these negotiations should be rushed. We agree with the 
Financial Secretary’s view that “if it is going to take a little longer to get it right 
then that is what we have to do”. 

The Commission’s proposals are too conservative and based on the continuation 
of past policies; they fail to move the discussion beyond the haggling between 1 per 
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cent and 1.14 per cent of EU GNI, and towards a broader review of the objectives 
and the instruments of the budget.  

It seems to us that as an outgoing Commission it had the opportunity—and the 
responsibility—to address the bigger issues facing the European Union following 
enlargement. Instead, tough policy decisions have been deferred onto the next 
financial package, and a future Commission. It would be unfortunate if the 
possible future accession of Turkey was assessed against these spending proposals, 
whose fundamental premise and structure is inappropriate for an EU of 25, 27 or 
29. 

We recommend that once the current Financial Perspective is agreed, a high-level 
independent panel is charged by the Council to review the budget, assessing 
evidence for added value of EU level expenditure; the correct balance between 
Member States and EU financing; and ways of combating fraud, 
maladministration and inadequate accounting systems. It is essential that the 
agreement of the next Financial Perspective, for the period after 2013, is 
approached with a better understanding of the role of the budget, and the added 
value of each spending proposal. 

The Common Agricultural Policy 

The figures in the October 2002 deal, and in the Financial Perspective, should be 
treated as ceilings, not as firm spending proposals. 

As we recommended in our report on the Doha Round, it is vital that the EU 
continues and expands these reforms to the CAP. The October 2002 agreement 
must not become an obstacle to change. Saying this does not mean that we think 
all support for agriculture is necessarily backward-looking or that it should be 
scrapped. Rather, it should be linked directly to wider objectives for rural areas 
and the environment. 

A move towards national financing of the direct subsidies under CAP would also 
do much to eliminate budgetary imbalances between Member States, since it is the 
uneven distribution of CAP receipts that causes them. Those that are arguing 
against retaining the special abatement for the United Kingdom should be willing 
to accept that the need for such an arrangement would be considerably reduced by 
a decision to finance, or at least co-finance, the CAP at the national level.  

Structural and Cohesion Funds 

We believe the Commission has failed to focus the objectives of the EU regional 
budget on encouraging growth and competitiveness in those areas where it can 
best add value.  

The Commission has failed to recognise that in an enlarged EU the balance 
between expenditure programmes and coordination programmes must shift. The 
next Financial Perspective must prepare the way for possible future enlargement 
by focusing expenditure where it is most effective. The Commission has instead 
taken a conservative approach to EU regional funding that is both economically 
and politically unsustainable.  

We agree with the Government that Structural Funds should be concentrated on 
the ten new Member States, as well as the two applicant countries Romania and 
Bulgaria. EU regional funds for the wealthiest 13 Member States should be phased 
out over the period of the next Financial Perspective. Greece and Portugal are the 
only ‘old’ Member States whose average GDP per capita is still substantially below 
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the EU 25 average. For this reason, these Member States should continue to 
benefit from EU regional development spending. 

The Commission’s proposed reforms of state aid rules must balance the need to 
ensure the proper functioning of the internal market with Member States’ ability 
to pursue domestic regional development policies. 

We believe EU regional expenditure should focus on those economic and social 
areas where it is best able to make a contribution to growth and solidarity in 
Europe. In the period from 2007 to 2013 the potential for adding most value will 
lie in the new Member States. However, even in the new Member States, EU 
cohesion spending should remain transitional, time-limited and geographically 
focused to assist with economic convergence, restructuring or diversification. The 
support should be tapered and it should not become a permanent policy 
instrument used by the EU to prop up regions on a continuing basis. 

We are not persuaded by the view of the Commission that they are better placed 
than Member State governments to lead regional development projects.  

Using the same logic which argues for shifting the burden of financing the 
Common Agricultural Policy back towards the Member States, we believe there is 
a strong case under the principle of subsidiarity for national governments to fund 
and manage their own regional policy. There is no collective benefit of EU-funded 
income transfers between richer Member States—which could and should be 
funded nationally—whereas there are tremendous gains to be made from enabling 
the new Member States to catch up towards the average level of wealth in the 
Union.  

The Lisbon Agenda 

The Lisbon Agenda is mainly a Member State initiative, and achieving its goals of 
growth and competitiveness relies heavily on economic reforms which remain the 
responsibility of individual Member States. Most policies that are needed to 
achieve Lisbon do not require public expenditure at EU level or indeed public 
spending at all. 

However, while achieving the Lisbon agenda depends largely on structural changes 
to Member State economies, there is a place for collective EU investment in 
ensuring that Europe has a dynamic economy—because that depends on the EU 
as a whole improving capacity and therefore investment in innovation and human 
capital. As long as the principle of subsidiarity is respected, we believe there is a 
place for collective EU investment in Research and Development (R&D), 
education and infrastructure programmes, but this investment can only reach its 
potential in a fully realised Internal Market. 

Research and Development is an area where a concerted EU approach could reap 
economies of scale. 

Realising the full potential of EU research networks relies on education systems 
that prepare people to achieve their full research capacity.  

It is our view that there is a role for the EU to encourage projects of educational 
and vocational co-operation between Member States, as long as the principle of 
subsidiarity continues to be fully respected.  

Infrastructure is the third area for which we believe there is a place for EU 
collective investment. 
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As with the other policy areas where we believe EU collective investment is 
justified, infrastructure expenditure should be focused on those regions where 
most value can be added. In the period up to 2013 the main challenge will be to 
provide the necessary infrastructure to allow the ten new Member States full 
access to the Internal Market. 

The Lisbon process needs to be reinvigorated by Member State governments, and 
supported by EU co-operation projects in the fields of research, education and 
infrastructure where their added value is clear. 

Other spending categories 
We agree that expenditure on programmes which aim to secure the borders of the 
European Union, in order to maintain internal security and to allow Member 
States to pursue asylum and immigration policies, is in the interests of all Member 
States. However, the doubling of spending under this overall heading over the 
period of the Financial Perspective partly reflects the general wishes of the 
Member States for the European Union to play a more significant role in other 
aspects of policing and justice systems across Europe. These additional areas 
clearly need to be subject to national agreement on EU jurisdiction, and properly 
justified against the criteria of EU value added.  

We recognise that there are benefits to the EU taking a common approach to 
policies affecting neighbouring countries. The recent events in the Ukraine 
demonstrate the role the EU can play. We also acknowledge that there may be 
economies of scale to be reaped when the European Union acts jointly in the wider 
development arena, provided that programmes funded at EU level genuinely add 
value.  

Own Resources and a European Union Tax 
The present system of Own Resources, while complex and not particularly logical, 
is in our view perfectly sustainable into the foreseeable future. We were not 
persuaded by any of the arguments presented to us in favour of changing the 
system to give the EU a new tax of its own. 

We believe that raising the EU’s money through contributions based on GNI is as 
fair and equitable a financing method as any other that has been suggested. 

For all these reasons, we recommend that any idea of a special European Union 
tax, whether based on corporate income, energy, VAT or any other revenue 
source, should be dropped. 

The United Kingdom Abatement and a Generalised Corrective Mechanism 
The Commission’s own proposal seems to us flawed in several major respects. 

On all these grounds, we recommend that the Commission’s proposal for a 
Generalised Corrective Mechanism should be rejected. We also think that, so long 
as the predominant weight of the CAP in the budget continues, the United 
Kingdom abatement is justified. Only when the CAP has been further reformed 
would it be sensible to consider a Generalised Corrective Mechanism.  

We believe the Government’s insistence on the rebate is entirely legitimate in the 
context of an inadequately reformed CAP. We urge the Government to persuade 
other Member States of the logic of this position: if reform of the expenditure side 
of the budget was achieved, the need for a rebate would be far less pressing. Under 
current expenditure proposals the rebate must be non-negotiable; but if real 
reform of the budget was offered, the Government should be prepared to 
negotiate. 
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APPENDIX 3: GLOSSARY 

Activity-based Budgeting – classification of budget expenditure into 31 distinct 
Policy Areas with associated “Activities”, each accompanied by SMART objectives 
(Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Realistic and Time-bound), performance 
indicators and evaluation measures. 

Annual Policy Strategy - defines the framework and guidelines for the budgetary 
and legislative cycle. Following adoption of the strategy, the cycle moves on to the 
preparation of the Preliminary Draft Budget and the Inter-Institutional Dialogue. 

CAP – Common Agricultural Policy. 

Commitment appropriations – total cost of legal obligations which can be 
entered into during the current year, for activities which will lead to payments in 
the current and future years. 

Compulsory and non-compulsory expenditure – Community expenditure is 
regarded as either ‘compulsory’ or ‘non-compulsory’. Compulsory expenditure is 
that which results from the Treaty or from acts adopted in accordance with the 
Treaty and mainly includes agricultural guarantee expenditure. All other 
expenditure is classified as non-compulsory, and the European Parliament has the 
final say in determining the amount and pattern of non-compulsory expenditure. 

EC – European Communities. 

EU – European Union. 

Financial Perspective – forms the framework for Community expenditure over a 
period of several years. The current FP runs from 2000-2006 and sets expenditure 
ceilings for eight distinct expenditure headings (Agriculture, Structural 
Operations, Internal Policies, External Actions, Administration, Reserves, Pre-
accession aid and Compensations). 

Flexibility Instrument – special provision under the Inter-Institutional 
Agreement which allows up to €200m in extraordinary expenditure above the FP 
ceilings in a given budget year. Any portion of the Flexibility Instrument not used 
in one year may be rolled forwards for up to two subsequent years. 

GDP – Gross Domestic Product is the sum of value added by all resident 
producers plus any product taxes (less subsidies) not included in the valuation of 
output. 

GNI – Gross National Income is the sum of GDP at market prices plus net 
primary income from the rest of the world. GNI has widely replaced Gross 
National Product (GNP) as an indicator of wealth. 

Inter-Institutional Agreement – political and legally binding agreement 
between Institutions on such issues as the Community’s budgetary procedure. 

ISPA – Instrument for Structural Policies for Pre-Accession. ISPA was designed 
to address environmental and transport infrastructure priorities identified in the 
Accession Partnerships with the 10 applicant countries of Central and Eastern 
Europe. 

Lisbon Agenda - goal of the EU becoming “the most dynamic and competitive 
knowledge-based economy in the world” by 2010. 
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Own Resources Decision – lays down four sources of Community revenue or 
“own resources”: Customs duties including those on agricultural products (These are 
paid on a range of commodities imported from non-member countries. Following 
the agreement on agriculture during the Uruguay GATT Round, most agriculture 
levies are now fixed. However, for some commodities, they continue to vary in line 
with changes in world prices); Sugar levies (These are charged on the production of 
sugar to recover part of the cost of subsidising the export of surplus Community 
sugar onto the world market); Contributions based on VAT (Essentially, this is the 
amount yielded by applying a notional rate of 1% to an identical range of goods 
and services in each Member State; and GNI-based contributions (Commonly 
known as the ‘Fourth Resource’. This resource is calculated by taking the same 
proportion of each Member States’ Gross National Income (GNI). It is a budget-
balancing resource and covers the difference between the total expenditure in the 
budget and the revenue from the other three resources). 

Payment appropriations – actual transfers of cash from the Community Budget 
to creditors during the current year, resulting from commitments made in the 
current or previous years. 

PDB – Preliminary Draft Budget. 

PHARE - this programme is one of the three pre-accession instruments financed 
by the European Union to assist the applicant countries of Central and Eastern 
Europe in their preparations for joining the European Union. 

SAPARD – Special Accession Programme for Agriculture and Rural 
Development. The aim of SAPARD is to help the 10 beneficiary countries of 
Central and Eastern Europe deal with the problems of the structural adjustment in 
their agricultural sectors and rural areas, as well as in the implementation of the 
acquis communautaire concerning the CAP (Common Agricultural Policy) and 
related legislation. It is designed to address priorities identified in the Accession 
Partnerships. 

Structural Funds – Comprise the European Regional Development Fund and 
the European Social Fund. Money is allocated between these funds according to 
their specific objectives. 
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APPENDIX 4: REPORTS 

Recent Reports from the Select Committee 

The Future Financing of the Common Agricultural Policy (2nd Report session 
2005-06, HL Paper 7) 

Annual Report 2004 (32nd Report session 2003-04, HL Paper 186) 

The Future of Europe—The Convention’s Draft Constitutional Treaty (41st 
Report session 2002-03, HL Paper 169) 

Review of Scrutiny of European Legislation (1st Report session 2002-03, HL 
Paper 15) 

Session 2004-2005 Reports prepared by Sub-Committee A 

Future Financing of the European Union (6th Report, HL Paper 62) 

Evidence from the Financial Secretary on the proposed reforms of the Stability 
and Growth Pact (7th Report, HL Paper 74) 

Proposal to ban trade in products used for capital punishment or torture (8th 
Report, HL Paper 75) 

Other Relevant Reports prepared by Sub-Committee A 

The 2005 EU Budget (21st Report session 2003-04, HL Paper 131) 

The World Trade Organization: the role of the EU post-Cancún (16th Report 
session 2003-04, HL Paper 104) 

Evidence from the Financial Secretary on the Stability and Growth Pact and the 
European Central Bank (14th Report session 2003-04, HL Paper 88) 

The 2004 EC Budget (33rd Report session 2002-03, HL Paper 141) 

Future Financing of the EU: who pays and how? (6th Report session 1998-99, HL 
Paper 36) 
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Minutes of Evidence
TAKEN BEFORE THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON THE EUROPEAN UNION

(SUB-COMMITTEE A)

TUESDAY 14 JUNE 2005

Present Alliance, L Jordan, L
Cobbold, L Maclennan of Rogart, L
Inglewood, L Radice, L (Chairman)

Explanatory memorandum by HM Treasury (unnumbered document dated 1 June 2005)

Preliminary Draft Budget of the European Communities for the Financial Year 2006

Commission Proposals

1. The Preliminary Draft Budget (PDB) sets out the Commission’s proposals for European Community
expenditure for 2006. It represents the first stage in the annual budget procedure,1 and provides the basis for
subsequent negotiations between the two arms of the Budgetary Authority (the Council and the European
Parliament), which will result in the adoption of the 2006 General Budget in December.

2. The context for each year’s PDB is determined by the multi-annual Financial Perspective (FP), which sets
out annual ceilings for eight broad expenditure categories, currently over a period of seven years (2000–06).

3. The 2006 PDB is presented inActivity BasedBudgeting (ABB) format. ABB seeks to tie budgetary resources
to clear policy objectives, together with appropriate performance indicators and evaluation measures.
Negotiations on the 2006 budget will be conducted on the basis of ABB documentation.

4. The PDB will be published in 10 volumes, covering a General Introduction, a General Statement of
Revenue, and expenditure proposals for nine separate EU institutions (European Parliament, Council,
Commission, Court of Justice, Court of Auditors, Economic and Social Committee, Committee of the
Regions, European Ombudsman, European Data Protection Supervisor). In addition, the Commission will
publish two sets of Working Documents, known as Activity Statements and Financial Statements. These
present specific objectives, planned outputs, and performance measures at the level of individual budget lines
as well as higher level activity areas, in line with ABB.

Summary of Figures

5. For commitment appropriations, the PDB proposes a total of ƒ121.27 billion.2 This represents a rise of
ƒ4.72 billion or 4 per cent over 2005. The margin remaining under the global FP ceiling for commitments is
ƒ2.42 billion.

6. For payment appropriations, the PDB proposes a total of ƒ112.55 billion. This represents a rise of
ƒ6.25 billion, or 5.9 per cent over 2005 levels. The margin remaining under the global FP ceiling is ƒ6.74
billion. The proposed level of payments is equivalent to 1.02 per cent of EU Gross National Income (GNI),
higher than in 2005 when it was 1 per cent of EU GNI but significantly below the ceiling of 1.24 per cent set
by the Own Resources Decision.

7. Compulsory expenditure accounts for ƒ46.38 billion of total commitment appropriations and
ƒ46.39 billion of total payment appropriations. For Non-Compulsory expenditure, commitments
appropriations total ƒ74.9 billion and payment appropriations total ƒ66.17 billion. The global rise in
Compulsory expenditure is 1.4 per cent for commitments and 1.3 per cent for payments, and for Non-
compulsory 5.8 per cent for commitments and 9.3 per cent for payments.

8. Tables summarising the key figures of the 2006 PDB are provided in Annex 1 (in both Euros and Sterling).
1 Terms in italics are explained in the glossary (Annex 2).
2 For Sterling equivalents of key figures quoted, please refer to the tables in Annex 1.
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Detail by expenditure Heading

9. For Heading 1a (Common Agricultural Policy) the PDB proposes ƒ43.64 billion for both commitments
and payments of, an increase of ƒ0.81 billion or 1.9 per cent in each over 2005 levels. A key factor accounting
for the change in commitment appropriations is an increase in direct aids of ƒ1.6 billion, mainly due to the
reform of the dairy sector and further phasing in of direct aids in the new Member States. This is oVset by a
reduction in appropriations for interventions on the agricultural markets of ƒ0.8 billion, to which the dairy
sector contributes most.

10. For Heading 1b (Rural Development) the PDB proposes ƒ7.78 billion for both commitments and
payments, an increase of ƒ0.93 billion in commitments and of ƒ1.43 billion in payments. These figures
represent increases of 13.6 per cent and 22.8 per cent respectively compared to 2005. The bulk of the changes
to commitments result from modulation (ƒ0.66 billion), ie a partial transfer of direct aids from Heading 1a
to rural development. Most of the remainder (ƒ0.17 billion) is comprised of increases in provision to New
Member States in line with the Copenhagen agreement. Overall, expenditure in Heading 1 (Agriculture) is
therefore ƒ51.41 billion for commitments and ƒ51.35 billion for payments, leaving a margin of ƒ1.21 billion
under the FP ceiling for commitments.

11. For Heading 2 (Structural Operations) the PDB proposes commitment of ƒ44.56 billion and payments
of ƒ35.64 billion. These represent increases of 5 per cent and 10 per cent respectively. This leaves a margin for
commitments below the ceiling of £62 million. Commitment increases reflect the Copenhagen agreement
which provided for increases to New Member States. Payment increases owe both to the Copenhagen
agreement and improved implementation rates.

12. For Heading 3 (Internal Policies) the PDB proposes commitments of ƒ9.22 billion and payments of
ƒ8.84 billion. These represent increases to commitments of ƒ166 million, or 1.8 per cent, and to payments of
ƒ912 million, or 11.5 per cent, against 2005 levels. This leaves a margin below the ceiling of ƒ167 million. In
line with the strategic priorities outlined in the Annual Policy Strategy for 2006 the PDB foresees significant
increases to commitments for a number of individual programmes, including:

— ƒ238 million for the 6th Framework Programme for Research.

— ƒ60 million for energy and transport.

— ƒ22.7 million for Health and Consumer protection.

These are partially oVset by decreases elsewhere. Increases in funding for research are also largely responsible
for the increase in payment levels.

13. For Heading 4 (External Actions) the PDB proposes commitments of ƒ5.39 billion and payments of
ƒ5.36 billion. These represent an increase of ƒ174 million, or 3.3 per cent, for commitments, and a decrease
of ƒ119 million, or 2.2 per cent, for payments against 2005 levels. This leaves a negative margin for
commitments of ƒ124 million above the financial perspective ceiling. The Commission explains this by the
fact that the proposed resources to fund reconstruction in areas aVected by the Asian Tsunami, amounting to
commitments of ƒ180 million in 2006, cannot be found within the ceiling, and proposes to cover the shortfall
by mobilising the Flexibility Instrument. Noteworthy changes to commitments against 2005 levels include:

— ƒ84 million (representing a ƒ28 million reduction) for European initiative for democracy and
human rights.

— ƒ505 million (representing a ƒ21 million increase) for Relations with eastern Europe, Caucasus and
central Asian republics.

— ƒ1.09 billion (representing a ƒ40 million increase) for Relations with the Middle East and southern
Mediterranean.

— ƒ794 million (representing a ƒ63 million increase) for Relations with Asia.

Note also that ƒ200 million is identified for stabilisation and reconstruction in Iraq while ƒ62 million is
provided for the Common Foreign and Security Policy.

14. For Heading 5 (Administration) the PDB proposes commitments and payments of ƒ6.68 billion. These
represent increases of ƒ0.33 billion or 5.2 per cent against 2005 levels. This leaves a margin for commitments
of ƒ25 million below the ceiling. The increase in resources is intended to provide for 700 additional posts in
2006 to accommodate the impact of enlargement to an EU of 25 Member States. Of these, staV assigned to
deal with internal policies and language services each account for around 40 per cent of the increase. It is also
intended to provide for 100 new external staV to prepare for accession of Romania and Bulgaria, as well as
300 staV for institutions other than the Commission.
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15. ForHeading 6 (Reserves) the PDBproposes commitments and payments ofƒ0.46 billion. These represent
increases of ƒ12 million or 2.7 per cent against 2005 levels. As usual, appropriations for Heading 6 are
budgeted up to the Financial Perspective ceiling, leaving no margin. Resources are split equally between the
Emergency Aid Reserve and the Loan Guarantee Reserve.

16. For Heading 7 (Pre-accession strategy) the PDB proposes commitments of ƒ2.48 billion and payments
of ƒ3.15 billion. These represent an increase of ƒ0.4 billion, or 19.2 per cent for commitments, and a decrease
of ƒ0.14 billion, or 4.1 per cent for payments against 2005 levels. This leaves a margin for commitments of
ƒ1.09 billion below the ceiling. The large margin owes to the fact that no further commitments can be made
to newMember States from this Heading. Noteworthy changes in commitment levels relative to 2005 include:
a 10 per cent increase to funding for Romania and Bulgaria to a total of ƒ1.65 billion; an increase of
ƒ200 million for Turkey, taking the total to ƒ500 million; an increase of ƒ35 million for Croatia, taking the
total to ƒ140 million. The comparatively high level of payments is explained by the ongoing implementation
of outstanding commitments to former accession countries from the SAPARD and ISPA programmes,
although the decrease relative to 2005 owes to the completion of the PHARE programme in the new
member states.

17. For Heading 8 (Compensation) the PDB proposes commitments and payments of ƒ1.07 billion. These
represent decreases ofƒ0.23 billion, or 17.7 per cent against 2005 levels. This leaves amargin for commitments
of ƒ0.5 million below the ceiling. These appropriations are to provide for temporary payments to the ten new
Member States, designed to ensure that they remain net recipients from the EC budget in the first years
following accession. The decrease is fully consistent with the financial settlement for enlargement agreed at
Copenhagen in 2002.

Ministerial Responsibility

18. Treasury Ministers are responsible for the Government’s policy on the budget of the European
Communities. Other Ministers have interests in those parts of the budget that are of relevance to their
departments.

Legal and Procedural Issues

19. Legal basis: the PDB is presented under Article 272 of the EC Treaty.

20. European Parliament procedure: The European Parliament (EP) participates fully in the budgetary
process and formally adopts the budget. The EP votes by a majority of its members, or a three-fifths majority
of the votes cast, depending on the circumstances. The EP has final say in setting the level of non-compulsory
expenditure.

21. Voting procedure: The Council votes by qualified majority and has the final say in setting the level of
compulsory expenditure.

22. Impact on United Kingdom Law: none.

23. Application to Gibraltar: not applicable.

Application to the European Economic Area

24. Not applicable.

Subsidiarity

25. The EC Budget is a matter of exclusive Community competence and the Commission’s presentation of
the PDB is required by the Treaty.

Policy Implications

26. TheCommunity budget has significant financial and policy implications. Since theUK is a net contributor
to the EC budget, it is in the UK’s interest to control growth in the budget, while working to achieve a more
eYcient use of resources and ensuring that the Financial Perspective ceilings agreed in Berlin and Copenhagen
are respected. The government will work with like-minded Member States to maintain budget discipline and
subject all areas of EC spending to rigorous scrutiny. However, it must be borne in mind that most EC
spending (including agriculture, structural funds and multi-annual programmes) is largely pre-determined by
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decisions made outside the annual budget process, and that the final decision on much of the remainder is in
the hands of the European Parliament.

27. The Government will chair this year’s annual EC Budget procedure as the UK holds the Presidency of
the European Union for the second-half of 2005. In doing so, the Government’s primary aim is to ensure that
agreement is reached between Parliament and Council to an EC budget for 2006. In doing so, the Government
must be careful to respect the requirement that the Presidency is even handed, both in seeking agreement to
a Council package and in its negotiations with Parliament. In addition it must take care to avoid being seen
to attempt to unduly advance its own policy agenda.

28. In executing its Presidential role theGovernmentwill emphasise the need to respect agreed and established
budgetary principles. In particular, these include the need to ensure that: spending delivers genuine value for
money; global appropriations for payments are based on realistic implementation forecasts, to prevent the
emergence of a budget surplus; Financial Ceilings are respected, with full accordance being given to the rules
governing use of the Flexibility Instrument, and; Activity Based Budgeting is fully factored into the
budgeting process.

29. Other key priorities for the Government for the 2006 budget include Heading 4 (External Actions), where
we will seek to achieve the appropriate balance between long-term assistance and emerging priorities (such as
Iraq, reconstruction in Tsunami aVected countries, CFSP and transitional assistance for countries aVected by
sugar reform), within the Financial Perspective Ceiling. Also. Heading 5 (Administration) will be closely
examined to ensure that the Commission’s staV proposals are based on genuine need and can be
accommodated under the ceiling for this Heading.

Regulatory Impact Assessment

30. Not applicable.

Financial Implications

31. The UK financing share of the 2006 PDB is shown as 17.52 per cent before the abatement, or 12.41 per
cent after abatement. The actual net financial cost to the UK of the 2006 Budget will depend not only on the
size of the budget that is finally adopted, but also on the balance between diVerent spending programmes
within the budget. This determines the level of UK receipts and subsequently aVects the size of the UK’s
abatement the following year.

32. The continuing ineYciencies and inequities on the expenditure side of the budget, and the resulting
unfairness of the UK position, mean that the abatement remains fully justified and is not up for negotiation.

Consultation

33. Not applicable.

Timetable

34. Discussion on the PDB began in Council’s budget committee on 12 May. On 15 July the Council will
establish the Draft Budget on the basis of these discussions, which will then be forwarded to the European
Parliament. It is expected that the Draft Budget will be debated by the EP in a plenary session in October. The
EP’s amendments and modifications will be considered at the Council’s second reading in November. A
revised draft will then be submitted to the EP for its second reading, and formal adoption of the budget is
expected by mid-December.

Ivan Lewis MP
Economic Secretary, HM Treasury

1 June 2005
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Annex 1

DATA TABLES

Table 1

SUMMARY OF 2006 PDB PROPOSALS—EUR MILLION

Heading 2005 Budget(1) 2006 PDB Change 2005–06 Change 2005–06
CA(2) PA(3) CA(2) PA(3) CA(2) PA(3) CA(2) PA(3)

1. 49,676 49,115 51,412 51,353 1,736 2,238 3.5% 4.6%Agriculture

1a. CAP 42,835 42,835 43,641 43,641 806 806 1.9% 1.9%

1b. Rural Development 6,841 6,279 7,771 7,711 930 1,432 13.6% 22.8%

2. 42,423 32,396 44,555 35,640 2,132 3,244 5.0% 10.0%Structural Operations

Structural Funds 37,292 29,391 38,523 32,134 1,231 2,744 3.3% 9.3%

Cohesion Fund 5,132 3,006 6,032 3,506 900 500 17.5% 16.6%

3. 9,052 7,924 9,218 8,836 166 912 1.8% 11.5%Internal Policies

4. 5,219 5,476 5,393 5,357 174 "119 3.3% -2.2%External Actions

5. 6,351 6,351 6,683 6,683 332 332 5.2% 5.2%Administration

6. 446 446 458 458 12 12 2.7% 2.7%Reserves

Emergency Aid Reserve 223 223 229 229 6 6 2.7% 2.7%

Loan Guarantee Reserve 223 223 229 229 6 6 2.7% 2.7%

7. 2,081 3,287 2,481 3,152 400 "135 19.2% -4.1%Pre-accession Strategy

SAPARD 250 579 300 660 50 81 19.9% 14.0%

ISPA 526 704 585 855 59 151 11.3% 21.5%

PHARE 899 1,655 977 1,290 79 "364 8.7% "22.0%

Turkey 286 323 480 291 193 "32 67.5% "9.8%

Economic Development of 120 27 139 56 19 29 15.7% 106.8%
Turkish Cypriot Community

8. 1,305 1,305 1,074 1,074 "231 "231 "17.7% "17.7%Compensations

TOTAL(5) 116,554 106,300 121,273 112,552 4,719 6,252 4.0% 5.9%

Financial Perspective ceiling 119,419 114,060 123,515 119,112

Margin(4) 3,040 7,935 2,422 6,740

Notes

(1) includes Amending Budget no 1

(2) CA % commitment appropriations

(3) PA % payment appropriations

(4) The ceiling for Heading 5 for 2005 includes ƒ175 million for staV contributions to the pension scheme, in
accordance with footnote 1 of the financial perspective as adjusted for 2005. The ceiling for Heading 5 for 2006
includes ƒ180 million for staV contributions to the pension scheme, in accordance with footnote 1 of the
financial perspective as adjusted for 2006.

(5) Due to rounding, the sum of the lines may not equal the total.
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Table 2

SUMMARY OF 2006 PDB PROPOSALS—GBP MILLION(6)

Heading 2005 Budget(1) 2006 PDB Change 2005–06 Change 2005–06
CA(2) PA(3) CA(2) PA(3) CA(2) PA(3) CA(2) PA(3)

1. 35,025 34,629 36,249 36,207 1,224 1,578 3.5% 4.6%Agriculture

1a. CAP 30,202 30,202 30,770 30,770 568 568 1.9% 1.9%

1b. Rural Development 4,823 4,427 5,479 5,437 656 1,010 13.6% 22.8%

2. 29,912 22,841 31,414 25,128 1,503 2,287 5.0% 10.0%Structural Operations

Structural Funds 26,293 20,722 27,161 22,657 868 1,934 3.3% 9.3%

Cohesion Fund 3,618 2,119 4,253 2,472 635 353 17.5% 16.6%

3. 6,382 5,587 6,500 6,230 117 643 1.8% 11.5%Internal Policies

4. 3,680 3,861 3,802 3,777 122 "84 3.3% "2.2%External Actions

5. 4,478 4,478 4,712 4,712 234 234 5.2% 5.2%Administration

6. 314 314 323 323 8 8 2.7% 2.7%Reserves

Emergency Aid Reserve 157 157 161 161 4 4 2.7% 2.7%

Loan Guarantee Reserve 157 157 161 161 4 4 2.7% 2.7%

7. 1,467 2,318 1,749 2,222 282 "95 19.2% "4.1%Pre-accession Strategy

SAPARD 176 408 212 465 35 57 19.9% 14.0%

ISPA 371 496 412 603 42 107 11.3% 21.5%

PHARE 634 1,167 689 910 55 "257 8.7% "22.0%

Turkey 202 227 338 205 136 "22 67.5% "9.8%

Economic Development of 85 19 98 39 13 20 15.7% 106.8%
Turkish Cypriot Community

8. 920 920 757 757 "163 "163 "17.7% "17.7%Compensations

TOTAL(5) 82,179 74,949 85,506 79,357 3,327 4,408 4.0% 5.9%

Financial Perspective ceiling 84,199 80,420 87,087 83,982

Margin (4) 2,143 5,595 1,707 4,752

Notes:

(1) includes Amending Budget no 1

(2) CA % commitment appropriations

(3) PA % payment appropriations

(4) The ceiling for Heading 5 for 2005 includes ƒ175 million for staV contributions to the pension scheme, in
accordance with footnote 1 of the financial perspective as adjusted for 2005. The ceiling for Heading 5 for 2006
includes ƒ180 million for staV contributions to the pension scheme, in accordance with footnote 1 of the
financial perspective as adjusted for 2006.

(5) Due to rounding, the sum of the lines may not equal the total.

(6) Converted at the 31 December 2004 rate of GBP1 % EUR 1.4183
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Annex 2
GLOSSARY

Abatement

The UK’s VAT-based contributions are abated according to a formula set out in theOwn Resources Decision.
Broadly this is equivalent to 66 per cent of the diVerence between what the UK contributes to the Community
budget and the UK’s receipts, subject to the following points:

— The abatement applies only in respect of spending within the Community. Expenditure outside the
Community (mainly aid), amounting to around 8 per cent of the total expenditure in the 2006 PDB,
is excluded.

— The UK’s contribution is calculated as if the budget were entirely financed by VAT.

— The abatement is deducted from the UK’s VAT contribution a year in arrears.

Activity-based Budgeting (ABB)

With the introduction of the new Financial Regulation in 2002, the presentation of the EC Budget has moved
towards “Activity-Based Budgeting” (ABB). This involves a reclassification of budget expenditure into 31
distinct Policy Areas with associated “Activities”, each accompanied by SMART objectives (Specific,
Measurable, Achievable, Realistic and Time-bound), performance indicators and evaluation measures. The
aim of this reform is to shift the focus from inputs (budgetary resources) to outputs (what is actually achieved
by expenditure), and to make annual budget allocations more transparent and evidence based.

The Annual Budget Procedure

The Community financial year runs from 1 January to 31 December. The rules governing decision on the
Community Budget are set out in Article 272 of the EC Treaty and in the Inter-Institutional Agreement. The
timetable is as set out on the following page:

SCHEDULE FOR EC BUDGET NEGOTIATIONS

Commissions presents 2006
Annual Policy Strategy;

March European Parliament and
Council decide their priorities
for the next year’s budget

Commission issues the
late April Preliminary Draft Budget

Council’s 1st reading:
15 July Draft Budget established

European Parliament’s
late October 1st reading

early November Council’s 2nd reading

European Parliament’s
mid December 2nd reading

end December Adoption of 2006 EC budget
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Commitment and Payment Appropriations

The budget distinguishes between appropriations for commitments and appropriations for payments.
Commitment appropriations are the total cost of legal obligationswhich can be entered into during the current
financial year for activities which will lead to payments in the current and future financial years. Payment
appropriations are the amount of money which is available to be spent during the current year arising from
commitments made in the current or previous years. Unused payment appropriations may, in exceptional
circumstances, be carried forward into the following year.

Compulsory and Non-compulsory Expenditure

Community expenditure is regarded as either “compulsory” or “non-compulsory”. Compulsory expenditure
is that which results from the Treaty or from acts adopted in accordance with the Treaty, and mainly includes
agricultural guarantee expenditure. The council has the final say in fixing compulsory expenditure. All other
expenditure is classified as non-compulsory, and the European Parliament has the final say in determining the
amount and pattern of non-compulsory expenditure. The growth of this expenditure is governed by the
“maximum rate of increase”. Article 272(9) of the Amsterdam Treaty provides a formula for determining this
rate unless an alternative figure is agreed by the budgetary authority. Under the Inter-Institutional Agreement
the Council and Parliament agree to accept maximum rates implied by the Financial Perspective ceilings.

Financial Perspective and Inter-institutional Agreement

The Inter-Institutional Agreement (IIA) of 6 May 1999 is a political and legally binding agreement which
clarifies the Community’s budgetary procedure. Under the Treaty, the Council and the European Parliament
have joint responsibility for deciding the Community Budget on the basis of proposals from the Commission.
The IIA sets out the way three institutions will exercise their responsibilities in accordance with the Treaty,
and respect the revenue ceilings which are laid down in the Own Resources Decision.

The IIA also set the Financial Perspective (FP), which forms the framework for Community expenditure over
a period of several years. The current FP runs from 2000–06 and sets expenditure ceilings for eight distinct
expenditure headings (Agriculture, Structural Operations, Internal Policies, External Actions,
Administration, Reserves, Pre-accession Aid and Compensations), as well as global ceilings for commitments
and payments. The Budgetary Authority (Council and European Parliament) is bound by these ceilings in the
annual budget negotiation. A new FP will apply from 2007 and is currently under negotiation.

Flexibility Instrument

The Flexibility Instrument is a special provision under the IIA which allows up to ƒ200 million
in extraordinary expenditure above the FP ceilings in a given budget year. Mobilisation of the
Flexibility Instrument requires the consent of both arms of the Budgetary Authority. Any portion
of the Flexibility instrument not used in one year may be rolled forwards for up to two subsequent years.
The Flexibility Instrument may not, as a rule, be used for the same purpose two years running.

Own Resources Decision

The Own Resources Decision lays down four sources of Community revenue, or “own resources”:

— Customs duties including those on agricultural products—These are paid on a range of commodities
imported from non-member countries. Following the agreement on agriculture during the Uruguay
GATTRound,most agriculture levies are now fixed.However, for some commodities, they continue
to vary in line with changes in world prices.

— Sugar levies—These are charged on the production of sugar to recover part of the cost of subsidising
the export of surplus Community sugar onto the world market.

— Contributions based on VAT—essentially, this is the amount yielded by applying a notional rate of
1 per cent to an identical range of goods and services in each Member State (Member States’
contributions are, however, subject to a cap relating to the size of their Gross National Products).



3104201006 Page Type [O] 06-07-05 20:10:39 Pag Table: LOENEW PPSysB Unit: PAG1

9the 2006 ec budget: evidence

— GNI-based contributions—commonly known as the “Fourth Resource”. This resource is calculated
by taking the same proportion of eachMember States’ Gross National Income (GNI). It is a budget-
balancing resource and covers the diVerence between the total expenditure in the budget and the
revenue from the other three resources.

Addendum to explanatory memorandum by HM Treasury

Preliminary Draft Budget of the European Communities for the Financial Year 2006

EM submitted on 1 June 2005

The first sentence of paragraph 10 should read:

For Heading lb (Rural Development) the PDB proposes ƒ7.77 billion for commitments and ƒ7.71 billion
payments, an increase of ƒ0.93 billion in commitments and of ƒ1.43 billion in payments.

13 June 2005

Examination of Witnesses

Mr Ivan Lewis, a Member of the House of Commons, Economic Secretary to the Treasury, Mr Steve Evans,
EU Finance Team Head of Annual Budget Branch and Mr Chris Austin, Head of EU Finance, examined.

Q1 Chairman: Welcome, Economic Secretary. One ofmy roles (particularly because we will hold the
Presidency) within the context of the Perspective thatCongratulations on your new post. Perhaps you

would like to begin by introducing your team? has already been agreed (because it is the final year of
the current Perspective) will be to try, where we canMr Lewis: Thank you.

Mr Evans: Steve Evans, EU Finance. make a diVerence at this stage, and do a lot of the
nitty-gritty work, the practical work in trying, withinMr Austin: Chris Austin, Head of EU Finance.
the overall budgets that are agreed, to ensure that we
configure the budget in a way which is consistent andQ2 Chairman: Thank you. Is there anything you
in the trajectory in terms of the priorities that we arewould like to say at the beginning?
set. That is a little bit about the context to ourMr Lewis: Yes. First of all, I would like to say I am
discussion today, but obviously I am happy to takedelighted obviously to have this new ministerial
any questions that the Committee feels appropriateposition. I spent four years in the Department for
to raise with me at this stage. It might be useful to sayEducation and Skills, predominantly as the Minister
I have already held one meeting with the Budgetaryfor Skills which is obviously a very important
Committee of the European Parliament, which waseconomic brief with regard to productivity and
an informal meeting but it was an opportunity reallycompetitiveness. Obviously the job of Economic
to identify from them what were the kind of issuesSecretary is a very, very interesting and important
they felt were going to be the ones that werejob, if not a challenging position in its earliest weeks.
particularly contentious and needed tackling whereI certainly view the relationship with this Committee
there may be diVerences of opinion; but also whereas being important. I hope we will enjoy a
there may be scope for compromise and a morerelationship that is positive for as long as I am in this
positive way forward. Thank you, Chairman.role. If I could make a few remarks generally about

the budget situation, I think that would be helpful.
My primary role—and I think the primary focus of Q3 Chairman: Thank you very much. If I may start

by asking just a few questions on the future financingour discussion today—concerns the 12-month
budget for 2006. It is not about the longer term seven- of the EU. As you probably know, we produced a

Report on this which has received a considerableyear Perspective debate which is raging at the
moment. There is a direct correlation between the amount of publicity—rightly so because I think it is

one of our best Reports. I have just been looking attwo because, clearly whatever budget we decide to set
in 2006, the implications of that budget inevitably your Explanatory Memorandum on this year’s

budget and I notice you say that theUK’s position onroll on year on year. We know that one of the
diYculties is, in a 12-month period, if you do make its abatement is that it remains fully justified and is

not up for negotiation. Will you confirm, and I amcommitments that are undeliverable then that can
have a serious distorting eVect for the years ahead. In sure you will, that the Government continues to

believe that the UK abatement is not up formy view it is very, very important (where we have the
capacity to influence, tomake a diVerence) we try and negotiation unless progress is made towards reform

of the CAP?We put that in that context. If there is noensure that the budget reflects appropriately the
priorities that are set out in partnership between the movement on the expenditure side then your position

is: no negotiation on abatement. Is that right?Council of Ministers and the European Parliament.
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it is not possible we are quite happy to take this on inMr Lewis: It is always helpful to have the answer as
well as the question! the context of our Presidency. We have to be

honest—this debate about financing was going to
happen from a time line point of view anyway.Q4 Chairman: As you are new!
Having said that, why do I think there has been anMr Lewis: This certainly is right. We think that the
emphasis on this in recent times: because I think therestand-alone debate that is being triggered about the
has been an unfortunate tendency to want to distractabatement is a distraction from the real issues. The
attention from the verdict of the people in France andreal issues are a proper review of expenditure, which
in Holland; that is a political reality. Whether weis about the CAP but also the distribution of
approve of that, whether we like it, it is a politicalstructural funds. We have made it very clear that we
reality. It is unfortunate, but in the same way webelieve the current regime is not appropriate in the
expect people to understand the realities of ourcontext of enlargement; that we are in danger of
domestic politics, we also have to accept that otherspending significantly more money in poor parts of
politicians have got their own domestic audiences toFrance than in poor parts of the countries that have
play to. We have to accept the inevitability of that. Ijust come into the European Union. Our belief is that
think, for myself, what would be a disaster would bethe abatement is and remains fully justified and it is
to draw the wrong conclusions from referenda innot up for negotiation; and it is a distraction really
France and Holland. What has happened over thefrom tackling the fundamental issues about future
years, in my own view, is that a significant distancefinancingwithin the EU.We also believe, I think, that
has opened up between the day-to-day issues thatthe importance of reflecting on developments in the
aVect people’s standard of living and quality of life inEuropean Union in recent times in the way that we
the nation states of the European Union, and themake budgetary decisions is really, really important.
perception of the European Union as an entity andWhat I mean by that is that it would be disingenuous
how it impacts on those issues that people carenot to acknowledge the consequences of the
passionately about. Whilst there was a very oddreferenda results in France and in Holland; and also
coalition of people in Holland and France who votedthe fact that the EU economy is not performing as
the way they did, and we have to recognise that aswell as we believe it ought to be—it is more sluggish,
well—therewas the extreme left and the extreme rightif you like; and certainlywe believe it is in the interests
coming together—I guess with the middle-of-the-of the European Union but also the global economy,
road mainstream (and in my view this is the casewe are facing diVerent challenges now—
across Europe) there is a sense that this is a remoteglobalisation, China and India—and we believe the
but distant bureaucracy, an entity that does notdebate about the appropriate financing of the
impact on the things we really care about. It isEuropean Union must be put in the context of a fit-
presented in a very bureaucratic, very managerialfor-purpose European Union—fit to face up to the
way, not in a way where we know the Europeanchallenges we are aware exist. To take individual
Union has and will make a tremendous diVerence toissues out of context and to focus on them is in many
people’s everyday lives. One of my favourite stories isways a distraction from that core responsibility and
that the greatest beneficiary of structural funds in thisduty of anybody who is a passionate European for
country is a constituency in Liverpool calledlearning the lessons, receiving the messages of the
Riverside Constituency; that correlates with thepeople of Europe, and ensuring in the decisions we
lowest turnout in one of the recent Europeanmake, both policy decisions and resource decisions,
elections of 13 per cent; and this was a communitywe reflect the imperatives that face Europe at the
that benefited very tangibly and very directly fromcurrent time.
EU structural funds and EU investment. This gap
has opened up and, in my view, those people who

Q5 Chairman: Why do you think our partners have believe in the European Union would be crazy not to
sought to distract from these other issues? address realities.
Mr Lewis: I will be fair and say—because there is a
danger that the media distort this—the first issue was

Q6 Lord Jordan: Much of the analysis and, almost,that there was always going to be a discussion
policy statements that you gave in answer to thetowards the conclusion of the Luxembourg
Chairman’s first question could almost have beenPresidency with an attempt to get an agreement on
direct quotes out of this Committee’s Report on thethe seven-year Perspective that we face. That was
future financing of Europe, and obviously wealways going to happen this week. It was always
welcome that. You talked about the distraction of thegoing to be the preferred option for Luxembourg to
argument that is going on concerning the rebate but,be able to achieve some kind of settlement before we
nevertheless, that argument we are told is going to betook over the Presidency because in terms of time
centre stage. What we have said, with regard to thethat was appropriate. We have said we ideally would

like to achieve that kind of settlement this week but if rebate, is that the Government should be prepared to
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towards possible negotiation or discussion of thesenegotiate if the CAP is also on the table.What I think
we would like to know and I am certain much of the subjects you have been mentioning?

Mr Lewis: What we have said is that the UK rebatecountry and perhaps Europe would like to know is,
is the Government prepared to respond to the direct remains totally justified. That is point one. Point two:

we are not prepared to have a false, bogus debatechallenge about the rebate by putting that in the
context of, yes, we will renegotiate it providing at the about the rebate. We are prepared to enter into a

debate, dialogue or a discussion about ansame time we can renegotiate the Common
Agricultural Policy? appropriate budget for a fit-for-purpose European

Union, where everything is on the table.Mr Lewis: My Lord, you would understand why
Unfortunately, several of the other countries withinanswering a hypothetical question is diYcult, but I
the European Union have made it clear already thatwill try and answer your question. The reality is that
that is not do-able, that is not part of their vision orit is not just the CAP: it is the CAP; it is structural
part of their plan; and in those circumstances ourfunds; it is a fit-for-purpose budget which reflects the
abatement is not up for negotiation. I do not thinkEU’s priorities. All of those issues have to be looked
that is ambiguous; I think it is quite clear. I think it isat in an integrated way. The two primary reasons for
absolutely crystal clear.the need for us to have the abatement, and the

continued justification for that abatement long-term,
are CAP and structural funds—not just CAP. This is Q9 Lord Cobbold: I do not think the public
a very, very important point. As other countries have understand the concept of the seven-year Financial
made it absolutely clear (and this has been said Perspective?
publicly) that there is no way they will tolerate the Mr Lewis:No, of course, not. I did not understand it
reopening of any debate about the CAP, just as a four weeks ago!
starter. In this situation it is impossible to believe that
we can seriously say that the rebate is up for Q10 Lord Maclennan of Rogart:Was the reaction on
negotiation, because it has been made absolutely the issue of the rebate, raised by the countries that did
clear. Obviously we were pleased with the progress raise it, in your view to forestall an attempt by the
that the Secretary of State for Defra made. As you Presidency to raise the issue of the CAP?
know she did tremendous work in achieving what I Mr Lewis: My answer to that would be entirely
would describe as “significant reforms” to the CAP speculative. I have no way of knowing whether that
several years ago; but we believe those reforms go was the motive.
nowhere near far enough. She was not able to achieve
more (although she achieved a lot) because of the Q11 Lord Maclennan of Rogart: You suggested
resistance of those countries who were the primary another motive, which was to distract people.
beneficiaries of the CAP. What we are not prepared Mr Lewis: In my defence, I anticipated, in advance of
to do is to negotiate on the abatement. What we are the result of the French and theDutch constitution in
prepared to do is enter into a serious, mature debate discussions with my oYcials, that one of the
about the budget which reflects the best interests of consequences if the constitutional vote went wrong
the European Union. This is consistent with a was that there would be a need to distract attention.
principle which is about supporting economic growth It is not so much that we would not have had to have
alongside social justice. A major part of the social the discussion about future financing—I have said
justice side of the debate is how we support the there is a time line where that would have happened
countries that have come into the EU in recent times this week anyway and there would have been
which have far greater structural social exclusion negotiations in the lead-up to this week—it is simply
problems than many of the other countries that are the way it was done. We all remember that there was
already there. a summit meeting very soon after the result of the

referendum; and the big issue which emerged
suddenly from that summit meeting, I think betweenQ7 Lord Cobbold:There seems to be some confusion
the French and the German leaders, was the UKin the media, quite understandably, as between next
rebate. I leave others to judge whether that was pureyear’s 2006 Budget and the seven-year Financial
coincidence, but I think there is suYcient evidencePerspective. I assume from what you say that
there to support my contention; whereas with yourbasically there is no negotiation whatsoever in
suggestion I really do not know the answer to that.respect of a rebate in respect of 2006?

Mr Lewis: No.
Q12 Lord Maclennan of Rogart: Might it have been
motivation, that there was concern amongst the

Q8 Lord Cobbold: But in the context of the longer countries that a) have a long-standing policy of
term there is room. Certainly one reads in the paper maintaining a close alliance between France and

Germany and b) have had the best pay-backs fromthat Tony Blair and Jack Straw have opened the door
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Q16 Lord Inglewood: I would be interested to knowthe CAP, that they would not be happy (within days
in the context of this political debate how muchof the outcome of the referendum) for the CAP to
money we are paying French farmers compared tobecome the lead subject in any discussions under the
how much money we are paying to people in, say,British Presidency?
Burkina Faso?Mr Lewis: If I may say so, my Lord, I think you are
Mr Lewis:We can certainly get you that information.being very generous with your analysis of their
Chairman: Is that through European policy?motives in that particular situation. I agree that it

may well have been part of their considerations but,
in a sense, it reinforces my point: if the CAP is so

Q17 Lord Inglewood: I would have said throughmuch the bottom line then essentially the abatement
national policy. What I am interested in is howmuchwill continue to remain fully justified and is not up for
cash the UK taxpayer is paying out to thenegotiation. If your contention is right that reinforces
beneficiaries of the CAP—particularly but not

the appropriateness of the position that the British necessarily to France, but outside the UK—
Government is adopting. contrasted with the amount of aid they are paying

through the tax system (and let us confine it to the
UK because that is probably easier) to countriesQ13 Chairman: Do you think there is going to be a
which have problems by any standards which aresettlement in June at the European Council?
considerably more severe than French farmers?Mr Lewis: We still hope so.
Mr Lewis: Okay, we can get you that information.
May I just try and answer your first question. No, it
is a combination really of policy reform and then theQ14 Lord Cobbold: A settlement of the 2006?
budget consequences of that policy reform follow.Mr Lewis: The Perspective. I think the 2006 is the

least of our concerns as of today; I think it is more the
Perspective. Q18 Lord Inglewood: I put it to you, from our

perspective it might be a better approach to think in
terms of working out where the money comes fromQ15 Lord Inglewood: I suppose I ought to preface
on a proper basis in a 21st century European Union,my remarks with the fact that in a diVerent world I
where the CAP ceases to be a kind of sacrament at theam a farmer. In the debate about the CAP it seems to
heart of the European political process. If you workme there are two completely separate aspects to it:
out where it is coming from and get that agreed firstone is what the policy is—and we have seen
youmight then have amuch better eVect on changingconsiderable reforms over the last decade (albeit not
policies in the direction you want. We have alwaysnecessarily from aUKperspective); andwhat has not
started from the perspective, it seems to me, of beingbeen reformed is the way in which the money is
policy driven and then looked at the economicdisbursed for the CAP, and in particular that there is
consequences of that—reverse it.a right of pre-emption over the European Budget.
Mr Lewis: Okay, I hear what you say.Are you thinking about CAP reform in the context of
Chairman: If we could come back to the 2006 draftan overall combined policy and funding reform; or
Budget, on which we are now doing a short inquiryare you dividing the two components up (which
and which, as you have rightly pointed out, isseems to me, in the context of the debate about the
diVerent from the Financial Perspective where weEuropean Budget, to perhaps be more fruitful) and
look seven years ahead, but this is concentrating onsimply focusing on where the money is collected and
2006. What are the Government’s priorities?to whom themoney is paid? Secondly, and flowing on

from that, a question which I do not imagine you
would be able to give us the answer to now, which is: Q19 Lord Jordan: Could I ask a supplement,
I know in this country we have produced certain Chairman. I would like to know to what extent these
calculations as to how much the British taxpayer is policies are going to be directed towards trying to
supporting the French farmer through the transfers galvanise the eVectiveness, which is clearly lagging?
inherent in the CAP; and I wondered if you were in a The review of the Lisbon Agenda suggests that, in
position to say in money terms how this contrasts shorthand, Europe is not working. I am not sure if it
with the amount of aid that has been given, say, to coincides with your assessment of the No Vote but
African countries? the Lisbon Agenda seems to suggest that Europe is
Mr Lewis: I cannot answer the latter question oV the not meeting the challenge of globalisation, and my
top of my head, but I can certainly write to the assessment of theNoVote is that they do notwant to.
Committee with a detailed answer to that. The EU’s To what extent are the policies going to try to redirect
support for Africa is quite significant, I think; I think eVorts towards making Europe a better economic

proposition than it is at the moment?EC aid is second to the United States.
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That is very, very tricky. Equally, if you look at theMr Lewis: The priorities I would say are four
responsibility of leadership, sometimes it is to leadessentially: overall budget discipline, so staying
and not simply to follow. We can see all around uswithin the Perspective ceiling; realistic forecasts for
diVerent choices have been made in terms ofCAP spending and structural fund payments,
economic and social policy. Without being smug orensuring appropriations reflect genuine needs and
arrogant (because it is really important we do notimplementation capacity; financing of external
lecture other nations, because there are aspects ofactions, including Iraq and Tsunami reconstruction
their histories, cultures and traditions that we maywithin ceilings; and savings in administration costs.
have quite a lot to learn from) the economic growthLet me respond to Lord Jordan’s point. What I was
combined with the relative progress on social justicesayingwas something slightly diVerent actually. I was
is surely something that needs to be reflected uponsaying that the gap which has opened up between the
and learnt from. The other big issue in terms ofpeople and the institution is that in their everyday
Lisbon is back to my old brief: we cannot compete inlives they do not necessarily see the relevance of the
a global economy on labour costs. If we attempt toEU as an entity to their standard of living and quality
compete on that we will die. Where we need toof life; which is not quite the same as saying that
compete is on knowledge, science, innovation,people rebelled against, and let us caricature it, as
education and skills. Unless there is suYcientPresident Chirac described it, “moving from the
flexibility and dynamism to enable that to happensocial model to the Anglo-Saxon model”. I find that
then in this new global economy what will happen is,extraordinary, because if you look at this
instead of the EU leading, we will be significantlyGovernment’s achievements in terms of social justice
lagging behind; and the people of our respectiveand do a comparison—and there was an interesting
countries, the people of the EuropeanUnion, will payeditorial in The Times on this either this week or late
a very, very heavy price for that.last week—by many measures, in terms of social

justice this country, since 1997, has been massively
out-performing countries that describe themselves as Q20 Lord Maclennan of Rogart: I wonder, Minister,
being proud to embrace the social model: if you could say how the commitments, which you
unemployment is an obvious one; the support for have described in your last answer, of knowledge,
people to get from welfare into work; the relative economy and promoting the Lisbon Agenda, are
incomes of those people. It is something we should reflected in the four priorities which you outlined at
really take on, this idea that the model we advocate the beginning of your answer? It seems to me on the
in the context of the LisbonAgenda (because wewere face of it that discipline, realistic appraisal of CAP
the prime movers of Lisbon) is in some way expenditure, savings in costs and financing externally
contradictory to us, not only creating an do not reflect any priority youmay action to promote
economically dynamic Europe, but also a fairer and those Lisbon objectives?
more socially just Europe. This attempt to get us to Mr Lewis: Essentially the Lisbon Agenda was signed
choose, if you like, is a throwback to our own up to by nation states as part of the European Union
domestic politics. You used to vote for one set of but as relevant to their own individual countries. The
ideologues who said, “We care about social justice reforms that were needed to be made were about
and compassion”, and another group who said, “All those states recognising that the broad principles
we care about is economic success for a few at the underpinning Lisbon were absolutely right in terms
top”. What New Labour did, and I am very proud of of development of their policy. If all of the European
this, is they said, “In amodernworld we need to bring states were developing in that direction that would
together social justice and economic success”. People cumulatively be a good thing for the European
can laugh, but the outcomes of bringing those two Union. You have also got to remember that
together in a modern context, in a global economy, essentially in terms of the elements of the budget we
have proved to be absolutely more successful have the capacity to influence here it works out at
relatively-speaking than the vast majority of our roughly five or ten per cent, and the bulk of the
competitor countries. The direct response is this spending in terms of the one-year budget is entirely in
obviously it is not for us to dictate to individual the jurisdiction of the European Parliament.
nation states about the policies that they are going to Certainly within the budget headings, from memory
deploy and adopt that are entirely within their one of the things in discussions with the European
control; but you are right, there is a tension, because Parliament’s Budgetary Committee that they raise
some of the tough decisions that have to be made to concern about, for example, is a budget activity to do
get those economies going in the right direction will with youth and young people. One of the things
not be immediately popular with people. It is always which was expressed by the Chairman of the
the trick for politicians in diYcult circumstances to European Parliament’s Budgetary Committee was
articulate things in a believable way that there needs that the Commission’s proposals for 2006 would see

a cut in that particular budget. I do not know whatto be short-term pain sometimes for long-term gain.
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Q23 Lord Cobbold: Could I ask whether you havethat means until we study the detail of it; but
obviously when I come to look at that in my any practical proposals for modifying the Court of

Auditors and to try to make some progress in passingnegotiations with other countries it goes without
saying that, where I have jurisdiction and the the accounts?
capacity to influence, I will be prioritising, not cutting Mr Lewis: It is a bit beyondmy pay grade, but I think
the very budgets that are meant to be supporting the it is a very, very important issue. The Luxembourg
pursuit of the Lisbon-related Agenda. Presidency has tried, to their credit, to move it along.

What I can say to you is it is not particularly going to
be my job in the context of the 2006 Budget

Q21 Lord Maclennan of Rogart: I remain a little negotiation. We see it as a very, very important part
puzzled that what you have described so forcefully of our Presidency, that towards to the end of our
and persuasively as a main objective is not reflected Presidency what we have is a clear routemap through
in the budgetary headings of your priorities. There is to a situation where we can get this unacceptable
the implication that the scope for influencing Union failure to achieve audited accounts sorted out once
policy through the budget is not of importance. If and for all. The Deputy President of the Commission
that is so, can I take one particular matter mentioned has produced a time line and an action plan
in paragraph 13 of your paper on external actions, emanating from the Commission to try and get this
where I see there is a proposed 28 million euro issue under control. In our Presidency we will have to
reduction in expenditure on European initiatives for regard this as a very, very important issue. I do not
democracy and human rights; that seems very odd want to pretend to you that in our Presidency this
against the background of the attitude of the ten-year old issue will be resolved. What I do want to
Government towards Africa, particularly at this say to you is that by the end of our Presidency I hope
time? we will have a clear plan for sorting it out once and
Mr Lewis: We have obviously to look at the for all.
consequences of Tsunami, the consequences of Iraq
and the commitments of nation states. We need to

Q24 Lord Inglewood: Minister, I think we are allremember that the EU Budget needs to add value to
agreed that the Lisbon Agenda is right at the top ofthe activities of nation states, to the United Nations
the list of priorities and the list problems in theand to NATO. This is a question that one needs to
European Union that need dealing with. I suspect weask: is the EU developing its own infrastructure for
would both agree that the implementation of thethe sake of it, to demonstrate that it is a serious
Lisbon Agenda is not primarily something to do withplayer; or is the EU really developing its budget in
public expenditure; it is to do with rules, laws andparticular areas because that budget has the capacity
breaking down barriers. I would like to make oneto add tremendous value? If you pick out, as you have
point and then ask one question. The point is, woulddone, a particular figure and say, “Does that make
you agree withme thatwhen you hear representativessense, Minister?” then the first point I would make is
of other Member States talking about expenditurethat I assume you are referring to the Commission’s
and the Lisbon Agenda, in the same breath they aredraft Budget?
normally trying to erect a smokescreen to hide vested
interests? Secondly, and I think this is the important

Q22 Lord Maclennan of Rogart: I was referring to thing in the medium term, what in fact we are saying
your paper. about value-added in the context of EuropeanUnion
Mr Lewis: That proposed cut—but it is not my expenditure is that the principle of subsidiarity ought
proposed cut. Part of my responsibilities will be to to apply as much in the expenditure area as in the
look at those proposals (that is at the heart of my legislative area. How are you trying to drive forward
responsibilities, because we will have the Presidency) the politics of getting this generally accepted because,
and to try and look at where we believe the quite clearly, it is not?
Commission’s recommendations seem inappropriate Mr Lewis: One of the things we are trying to do, as
and inconsistent with our objectives, and with the you know, is get the services directive taken far more
other nation states to challenge the Commission’s seriously, and genuinely move to this open market
recommendations. When I analyse the detail of the that we believe is in the best interests of the European
line you have just played back to me, if I feel it is Union. You are right to ask the question about what
inconsistent with our priorities, with our objectives, are you doing politically because, in my early weeks
then of course I will attempt to challenge that, along in this job, this is all about political engagement; it is
with the other nation states. It might well be when I all about negotiation; it is all about recognising that
look at Iraq, the Tsunami, Africa and other issues I there is a need to sit round tables and have hard-

edged discussions. What we would say at this stagethink that recommendation is perfectly reasonable.
At this stage it is premature for me to comment. It is from the Government’s perspective is that we do not

want in any way to be seen to rejoice in the resultsnot my budget either: it is the Commission’s.
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from the process the Chancellor has initiated in termsfrom Holland and France because we wanted those
referenda to have a diVerent outcome. Equally, of our own Government, which is moving resources

from the centre to the frontline, andmaking sure thathowever, are not prepared to accept those who will
simply turn away from the realities that those votes the administration that is there is reconfigured, re-

engineered, to support realities in terms of frontlineexposed and attempt to move the Agenda on to what
I describe as “side show” or “distraction-type issues”. policy and frontline services. My own view is that we

need to acknowledge the consequences ofNow is the moment when those people who are
passionate about the European Union have to be enlargement but not allow that to mask the fact that

there will be a significant proportion ofprepared to make hard choices and diYcult
decisions. There is an economic imperative as well administration which is actually not being spent very
because the euro needs to be successful. One of the smartly; and we need to smarten up the way we spend
things about the consequence of the referenda that budget.
outcome is that it did not do the euro a great deal of
good. If, during the course of the next six months, or

Q27 Lord Maclennan of Rogart:Viewing the areas ofduring the course of our Presidency, we are bogged
increased expenditure and increased activity,down with distractions, we are bogged down with
particularly in the external actions field, asfeuds and jealousies and we are not able to deal with
conforming with the Government’s third objectivethe fundamental issues, that will continue to have a
and financing of these actions, it may be that what isdetrimental eVect on the European economy; and
put forward by way of administration costs is quitethat will then have a detrimental impact on the very
exiguous. How is one supposed to judge this with thenation states’ economies that are struggling even
kind of information which is currently available tofurther. My contention would be that, whilst in the
the decision-makers? Would it be possible that thevery, very short term having these spats suits some
Government would look with favour upon aparties politically as it may distract attention from
recommendation made by this Committee (which Itheir own domestic woes. When we do sit round a
had no hand in because I have only just joined it, buttable and we do get into hard-edged negotiations
which seems to me to make a good deal of sense) thatwhat will come to the fore is a recognition of
there should be a process of review preferablyoverriding interest, and overriding our interest is
conducted by an outside body, to assess each budgetgetting to grips with reform; it is making a reality of
in terms of its value for money, cost-eVectiveness andLisbon; and ensuring that the European Union is fit-
its relevance to political priorities—something whichfor-purpose in terms of our capacity to cope with
would actually operate to perhaps bring about aglobalisation and (I stress this) that the British model
coordination of views and response on the part ofis not saying, “Choose between economic growth and
members, so that some do not get up on their highsocial justice”. The whole point of the British model
horses and lecture others?post-1997 has been the inextricable link in a modern
Mr Lewis: If you feel you can come up with aworld between economic prosperity and social
structurewhich supports the process in a positivewayjustice.
I am not going to have any major objection to it.
Again, you have to demonstrate clearly how that willQ25 Lord Inglewood: I hope you are right.
add value, and if it will add value we will look at itMr Lewis: I am an eternal optimist.
sympathetically.

Q26 Chairman: Can I just take up one detailed
Q28 Lord Maclennan of Rogart: These questions arepoint. Are you concerned about the fact, as I
considered, in this country, by the National Auditunderstand it, that there is an increase of 5.2 per cent
OYce and the Public Accounts Committee as tounder Heading 5 (Administration) in the European
whether particular lines of expenditure are gettingUnion?
value for money. It is ex post facto of course but thatMr Lewis:Of course I am concerned. I am concerned
does colour the thinking of programmes.when any organisation I have ever worked in
Mr Lewis: To be fair, there are all sorts of scrutiny ofproposes increases in the administration budget. I
the appropriateness of recommendations that arethink what is important is that we acknowledge that
coming out of the Commission which will informenlargement brings with it infrastructure
myself and the other nation states in our response toconsequences. Anybody who does not do that is
the recommendations that come out of thebeing disingenuous. Having said that, this also
Commission—and also the positions that theprovides an opportunity for some to pad out the
European Parliament end up adopting. If thisadministration in a way which does not support
Committee were minded to come up with a proposalfrontline activity but maybe ends up getting in the
that was credible and added value and made away and blocking frontline activity. Again, whilst

being humble, maybe there are lessons to be learnt diVerence then we would look at that.
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Q33 Lord Inglewood:—But you think that the wayQ29 Lord Maclennan of Rogart: I wonder if we could
possibly have a note from the Minister about these that you are proposing to go is one that has a real and

realistic chance of being successful in thevarious sources of information and the advice used
by the Government and by others to judge the negotiations?

Mr Lewis: Are you talking about the one-yeareVectiveness of these lines of expenditure?
Mr Lewis: Yes, we can do that, no problem. budget?

Q34 Lord Inglewood: The two hang together toQ30 Lord Jordan: Normally, my Lord Chairman,
some extent.because we believe it would have a good impact, one
Mr Lewis: I suspect I have more influence over theof the ways these things get going is by the suggestion
one-year than the seven-year but, to be clear about it,of an investigation into the value of a review process.
I think—and this is something that I think should beI am thinking in terms of the Sapir Report which we
said—that the Presidency is about pursuingsaw and we welcomed—although not all its views
agreement, compromise, negotiation andwere welcomed by the Commission. It was looking at
facilitation. If it is about pursuing your single, vested,what was going on from the outside. Maybe that is
narrow interest then your Presidency will end inwhat we should call for in terms of this review.
tears, and that is going to be the delicate balance.Clearly we have got to break the deadlock of vested

interests?
Mr Lewis: Clearly it does not give me a problem; it Q35 Lord Inglewood: A successful Presidency, like a
can only be helpful, although the diYculty, of course, successful chairman of a meeting, is the one who
is that the one-year decisions are always in the persuades everyone else that what it wants is what
context of the big picture—seven years. That has to they want too!
be taken account of, obviously. If it adds value and Mr Lewis: You can say that. Clearly when this
it shines a light in places where we are not currently evidence session is transmitted around the world, as
getting that then it has to be a good thing. I am sure it will be, it will not be a good thing for me

to say!

Q31 Chairman: Can I return to an earlier point that
you made when you were talking about the four Q36 Lord Inglewood: Fair point.
Government priorities. You talked about ensuring Mr Lewis: But you are able say that. I will be honest
realistic forecasts for payments for CAP and with you. We had the European Parliament Budget
structural funds. What is that getting at? Had they Committee first meeting which was entirely informal,
been unrealistic? How much money are we talking very friendly, very positive, where I listened to them.
about? What do you intend to do? I said one thing and that was, “I do not want to be
Mr Lewis: I assume it is making decisions in 2006 dishonest with you and disingenuous with you
which are consistent with the decisions that will be because otherwise we are not going to have a good
made simultaneously on the seven-year period and relationship. The abatement is not up for
so, for example, what we are arguing for on the negotiation; that is how the British Government
Structural Funds is that we should be redirecting feels”, and they respected that. Of course they were
resources significantly to the new countries that come not happy about it but they would rather you be
into the European Union, but there is by no means honest than go through this game. I do not believe
agreement on that at this stage in the process. Now personally that that is the best way to negotiate. So
what would be ridiculous—and it has happened—is my answer is that I am confident that on the one-year
if in 2006 we end up agreeing a budget which has budget, which, as you say, will be in the context of the
consequences which are inconsistent with what we seven-year agreement, we will be able to make
are seeking to achieve from 2007 onwards. I think progress in the areas that I have set out today which
that is what that is getting at. we regard as being important. I have to say, with the
Chairman: Is that right? exception of the abatement debate, we regard it as

being vital for the interests of the European Union,
not for British national interests. That is ourQ32 Lord Inglewood: If I may just follow up that
genuine view.question and your reply. Obviously we are not alone

in our approach to financial matters in general.
Obviously that reduces down to the attitude to Q37 Lord Jordan: You do not need a majority when

you have got a veto but there is some evidencespecific spending proposals. How confident are you
that you can muster a majority for the point of view emerging that some of the newer members feel they

are joining a club where most of the goodies havethat you would like to see succeed?
Mr Lewis: Confident, but that is all about diplomatic already been allocated.

Mr Lewis: Which is not good, is it?skills, it is all about—
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Mr Lewis: It is not an area I have any jurisdictionQ38 Lord Jordan: No.
over whatsoever. Does somebody else want to assistMr Lewis: I should not really be discussing
with that?negotiating tactics with Lord Jordan. That is another
Mr Austin: Not with the European Central Bankpoint that makes me slightly nervous because he has
point but if perhaps I could add a word to theprobably conductedmore negotiations over the years
previous discussion about what Mr Mandelson saidthan I ever have but, yes, back to the first question
last night. The fact is that all Member Statesyou asked in committee, if those new countries who
contribute to all of the budget so, as theMinister washave come in, who have very high expectations feel
saying, one cannot compartmentalise and say thatthat they are going to get a bad deal that will reflect
new Member States are financing abatement. Whaton their publics’—nevermind the political elites’ view
the new Member States are contributing to is thein these countries—view of the EuropeanUnion, and
expenditure choices of the past which means thatparticularly in relation to Structural Funds, Britain
more money will be spent in richerMember States onhas made it very, very clear that our position is that
CAP than will be spent in newer Member States onthere should be a significant redirection of resources
cohesion. That is a problem that our Prime Ministerbecause it is in the EU’s long term interests. It has got
and Foreign Minister accept needs to be addressed. Ito be, it is commonsense, but that will require other
am afraid the European Central Bank is notpeople giving up a significant proportion of the cake
something that my part of the Treasury has anythingthat they benefit from at the moment.
to do with so perhaps it is not for this session.
Mr Evans: It has no relation to the EC budget; there

Q39 Chairman: If I could just switch, you are talking is no financing.
about the countries coming in and I notice that MrLewis:You have askedmewhether there is a need
Commissioner Mandelson had to say that he did not for reform.
think it was a good idea that these new countries
should be contributing to our rebate. I was not
absolutely certain what he meant by this but perhaps

Q43 Lord Cobbold: It has relevance to the
you can help here? Presidency and the period of the Presidency and there
Mr Lewis: I think it is again the point that taking the is a feeling that one reads in the media that there is a
rebate issue in isolation is a false debate. We need to need for some modification—for example changing
look at a fundamental root and branch review of the the Monetary Policy Committee or publishing
financing of the European Union. If the other minutes and that sort of thing—so I am just
countries are up for that, we are up for it. At the wondering.
moment significant other countries have said they are Mr Lewis: There is an obvious answer really and that
not up for it. That is the situation. is that growth in the euro zone is sluggish—I thinkwe

all accept that—and one of the consequences of that
is you have to look at those kinds of issues.Q40 Chairman: In any case the new countries

coming in are all net beneficiaries, are they not,
Mr Lewis:—Apart from Cyprus apparently. Yes, it is
not an accurate reflection of the reality. Q44 Chairman: Of course we are not members so it
Lord Inglewood: Sorry, what does that mean? is more diYcult for us.

Mr Lewis: We are not in a great place, I am afraid.
Yes, if part of the Presidency is to look at the big

Q41 Lord Alliance: What is the “reality”?What is it? picture, which it is, then clearly those kinds of issues
Mr Lewis: The countries that have come in are net will come up, absolutely.
beneficiaries overall, with the exception of Cyprus,
and therefore to say that they are paying for our
rebate is not on the face of it accurate but also there

Q45 Chairman: Any further points that myis a problem with picking out one element of this,
colleagues would like to make? Any further pointsisolating it from the rest of the budget, and saying
that you would like to make?that is the quid pro quo; it is not appropriate.
Mr Lewis:No, just to thank you very, very much for
the direct questions and the nature of the dialogue. I

Q42 Lord Cobbold: May I ask you on a slightly have tried to be as frank and as open as possible. It is
diVerent subject whether you feel there is any need to early days for me in this role but I think it is a very,
alter any of the operating methodologies and rules very important position that the European Union
for the European Central Bank and, if so, whether finds itself in at the moment, and I think in a sense the
this will be one of the priorities during the period of scrutiny role of committees like this is even more

important because, hopefully, you can be more frankour Presidency?
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Q46 Chairman: Incidentally, in that context it mayand forthright about some of these issues,
well be that we will be asking you to appear before usparticularly in terms of the gap that does exist, in my
in relation to ECOFIN meetings because we see thatview, between people and the institutions and if we do
as part of the opening up of parliamentary scrutiny.not collectively look at howwe close that gap, then in
Mr Lewis: That is fine, thank you very much.my view the EuropeanUnion is always going to be in

great diYculty. Chairman: Thank you very much.
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